BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
SCOTT AND MARGIE RUNELS ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 674

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 3, 1990, SCOTT AND MARGIE RUNELS (Claimants) (PO Box 39, FORT
ROCK, OR 97735) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 19) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 i the
Klamath Basin Adjudication, as non-Indian successors to allotted Klamath Reservation
lands, claiming an Indian reserved water right (Walton claim) under the Treaty of
October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

OWRD determined the property described in Claim 19 for livestock use located in
Section 32, Township 30 South , Range 8 East, W.M. and Section 5, Township 31 South,
Range 8 East, W.M. was not contiguous with the irrigated property in the S1/2 of Section
7 and Sections 18 and 19, Township 31 South, Range 8 East, W.M. By letter dated
September 15, 1998, OWRD requested a separate Statement and Proof of Claim for the
livestock portion of Claim 19 pursuant to OAR 690-028-0025(2) which states, in part,
“[s]eparate statements shall be registered for non-contiguous properties.”

On October 19, 1998, in response to OWRD’s request, the Claimants divided Claim 19
by submitting an additional Statement and Proof of Claim that covered the livestock
portion of the original Claim 19. OWRD labeled this as Claim 674.

Claim 674 was submitted for livestock watering of 250 pair for a total 5000 gallons per
day from Cow Creek, a tributary of the Williamson River, with a “year around” season of
use. The claimed priority date is 1864.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 674

Page 1 of 3



10.

In addition to the original place of use listed in Claim 19, the SEY of Section 31,
Township 30 South, Range 8 East, W.M. was included in Claim 674; OWRD finds that
this constitutes a timely claim amendment.

SCOTT RUNELS AND MARGIE RUNELS signed the Statement and Proof of Claim for
Claim 674 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

In 1985, an OWRD field inspection report was prepared for the NWY of Section 5, and a
second OWRD field inspection report was prepared for the NEY of Section 5 and the
SWY; of Section 32. Together, these two field inspection reports describe the present use
of water on the property substantially as stated in Claim 674.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was approved'.

No contests were filed to the Claim and/or Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 674.

Based on the sworn statements in Claim 674, along with the field inspection report, the
following findings are made:

a. The claimed water use is on former Klamath Indian Reservation Land.

b. The record implies the claimed water use is on land that was transferred from Indian
ownership to non-Indian ownership. However, the Claimant has not demonstrated
when the land appurtenant to the claimed water use transferred from Indian
ownership to non-Indian ownership. In Case No. 88-241, John B. Mosby vs Scott
Runels, an affidavit of Scott Runels dated March 31, 1992, which includes a chain of
title report from Klamath County Title Company (Exhibit “A”), does not establish
that lands appurtenant to Claim 674 were transferred from Indian ownership.

c. Because the Claimant has not demonstrated when the land appurtenant to Claim 674
was transferred from Indian ownership, OWRD cannot determine if beneficial use of
water was established for the claimed purpose prior to transfer from Indian
ownership.

d. Because the Claimant has not demonstrated when the land appurtenant to Claim 674
was transferred from Indian ownership, OWRD cannot determine if beneficial use of
water was made for the claimed purpose with reasonable diligence after transfer from
Indian ownership.

! The Preliminary Evaluation contained a scrivener’s error whereby Lot 7, SWSW and Lot 8, SESW, both in Section
32, Township 30 South, Range 8 East, W.M. were described as being in Section 31; the correct section is Section

32.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 674

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
HERMAN AND DEBORAH ANDERSON ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 675

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, HERMAN AND DEBORAH ANDERSON (Claimants) timely
submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 675) to the Oregon Water Resources
Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication,
as Indian allottees on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming an inchoate Indian
reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 675 was submitted for a total of 113.4 acre-feet of water from tributary springs and
Brown Creek, a tributary of the Sprague River, for irrigation of 36.6 practicably irrigable
acres. The claimed period of use is March 1 through October 16. The claimed priority
date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 675 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were
not established.

5. On May 3, 2000, the Claimants timely filed Contest 1755 to the Preliminary Evaluation
of Claim 675.

6. On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3562: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 675
Page 1 of 3



10.

Improvement Co.", Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard?, Don Vincent’, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 82.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3562. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3562 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On July 7, 2005, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1755 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 675.

On July 8, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 82 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAwW CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 675 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3562 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3562 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3562 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 675

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
NORA L. FLYNN; CECIL R. AND ) DETERMINATION
MILDRED K. SOMMERS; )
LAVINA ARLENE ANDERSON; AND )
ROBERT U. BURCH )

) Water Right Claim 676

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

Claim 676 (Claimants: NORA L. FLYNN; CECIL R. AND MILDRED K. SOMMERS;
LAVINA ARLENE ANDERSON — 1408 MARTIN ST, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601; AND
ROBERT U. BURCH - PO BOX 53, BEATTY, OR 97621) and its associated contests (1756
and 3563) were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which was designated as Case 83.

The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) for Claim 676 on April 2, 2002.
No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order within the exceptions filing deadline.

On July 21, 2011, the Adjudicator issued an AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER (Amended
Proposed Order) to modify the season of use and rate, and to recognize a right for 5 acres
of irrigation by the method of natural overflow. The Amended Proposed Order replaces
the 2002 Proposed Order in its entirety.

No exceptions were filed to Amended Proposed Order.

The Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth
fully herein.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 676

Page 1 of 4



B. DETERMINATION

The Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth
fully herein.

The elements of a Walton claim are established for the acres described in the Water Right
Claim Description, below. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING WALTON
CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Beneficial use of water by the method of natural overflow is shown to be established for a
portion of this claim.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 676 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 676

FOR A VESTED WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE: CLAIM # 676, PAGE 9

CLAIMANTS:

NORA FLYNN
421 SOUTH G STREET
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

CECIL SOMMERS
MILDRED SOMMERS
PO BOX 99

BEATTY, OR 97621

PARCEL: FLYNN

SOURCE OF WATER: BROWN CREEK/DITCH, tributary to the SPRAGUE RIVER

PURPOSE or USE:

IRRIGATION OF 60.0 ACRES FROM BROWN CREEK/DITCH (POD 1)

RATE OF USE:

1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) FOR IRRIGATION, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF
DIVERSION

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 676

Page 2 of 4



PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 - OCTOBER 16
DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

~ PODName | Twp | Rné ‘-l‘Mer [ Sec | 00 | GLot i

POD | 36S | 12E | WM | 15 | SENE | 9 |

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

IRRIGATION FROM POD 1

; ; Mer |[Sec| 0Q-QO | GLot | Acres
36 S 12E WM | 15 | SWNW | 12,13 17.4%
36 S 12E WM | 15 | SENW | 11,14 | 23.6°
36 S 12E WM | 15 | SWNE | 10,15 9.7%
36 S 12E WM | 15 | SENE 9,16 93%

®The approved lands are restricted to the area between the railroad tracks and
Browns Creek/Ditch

PARCEL: SOMMERS

SOURCES OF WATER:
BROWN CREEK/DITCH, tributary to the SPRAGUE RIVER, and
UNNAMED SPRINGS, tributary to BROWN CREEK/DITCH

PURPOSE or USE:
IRRIGATION OF 11.0 ACRES FROM BROWN CREEK/DITCH (POD 2), AND IRRIGATION
OF 5.0 ACRES FROM UNNAMED SPRINGS BY THE METHOD OF NATURAL

OVERFLOW

RATE OF USE OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 2
0.28 CFS FROM POD 2 FOR IRRIGATION, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 2
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 2: MARCH 1 - OCTOBER 16
DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

POD Name Source Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q0 | GlLot
POD 2 Brown Creek/Ditch 36 S 12E WM 14 NESW | 22
Unnamed Springs No Specific Point of Diversion — Natural Overflow

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 676
Page 3 of 4






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
NORMAN MILLER ANDERSON ) DETERMINATION

)

)

) Water Right Claim 677

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, NORMAN MILLER ANDERSON (Claimant) (PO BOX 321,
BEATTY, OR 97621) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 677) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 0.64 cubic feet per second
from Sprague River, its tributaries, springs and subsurface flow for irrigation of 50.6
acres. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

2. Claimant withdrew Claim 677 by letter dated October 30, 1991. That letter states in
pertinent part: “Owner No. 02 . . . 2 properties are now shown instead of 4. The 2
eliminated properties were sold” (referring to Claim Number 677). This withdrawal was
further confirmed by a letter dated February 22, 2000.

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 677 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 677.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 677
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
NORMAN MILLER ANDERSON ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 678

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

l. On January 31, 1991, NORMAN MILLER ANDERSON (Claimant) (PO BOX 231,
BEATTY, OR 97621) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 678) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 2.95 cubic feet per second
from Sprague River, its tributaries, springs and subsurface flow for irrigation of 235.25
acres. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

2. Claimant withdrew Claim 678 by letter dated October 30, 1991. That letter states in
pertinent part: “Owner No. 02 . . . 2 properties are now shown instead of 4. The 2
eliminated properties were sold” (referring to Claim Number 678). This withdrawal was
further confirmed by a letter dated February 22, 2000.

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 678 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 678.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 678
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
JOHN MILLS AND LILLIAN MILLS ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 679

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE PROPOSED ORDER

1. Claim 679 and its associated contests (3564, 3776, and 4238) were referred to the Office
of Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case
249.

2. The property appurtenant to Claim 268 was ultimately transferred to JOHN MILLS AND
LILLIAN MILLS (Claimants) (PO BOX 212, BEATTY, OR 97621) from the original
claimant OSCAR T. ANDERSON (Claim # 679, Page 40).

3. The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued an ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR LEGAL RULING AND PROPOSED
ORDER DENYING CLAIM on October 18, 2004 (Proposed Order).

4. No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.

5. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein,
with the exception that the section titled “Opinion” is adopted with modifications, as set
forth in Section A.6, below.

6. Opinion. Within the section titled “Opinion” of the Proposed Order, OWRD removed
the ALJ’s discussion regarding the elements of a Walton Claim. In its place, OWRD
incorporates into the Opinion section the GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING
WALTON CLAIMS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 679
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
PRISCILLA BETTLES, ) DETERMINATION
BETTLES FAMILY CORPORATION )

)

) Water Right Claim 680

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, PRISCILLA BETTLES (ON BEHALF OF THE BETTLES FAMILY
OF OREGON, LTD)! (Claimant) (PO BOX 789, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) timely submitted
Statements and Proof of Claim for 2 properties to the Oregon Water Resources
Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication,
as an Indian allottee on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested and inchoate
Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16
Stat. 707.

OWRD assigned Property 1 to Claim 231 and Property 2 to Claim 680.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) for
Claim 680 stating, “[t]his claim was combined with claim number 231.”

The Claimant did not file a contest to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 680.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3522: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady.
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co. *, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,

1
2

Bettles Family of Oregon, LTD was later called the Bettles Family Corporation.
Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3522 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 680

Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
EDWARD LALO CASE AND ) DETERMINATION
CASSIE CASE )

)

) Water Right Claim 681

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, EDWARD LALO CASE AND CASSI CASE (Claimants) (PO BOX
333, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim
681) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 0.25 cubic feet
per second from Sprague River, its tributaries, springs and subsurface flow for irrigation
of 20.0 acres. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

2. Claimants withdrew Claim 681 by letter dated October 30, 1991. That letter states in
pertinent part: “Owner No. 07 . . . 1 property is now shown instead of 3. 1 parcel is being
eliminated and will not be claimed” (referring to Claim Number 681). This withdrawal
was further confirmed by a letter dated February 22, 2000.

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4, No contests were filed to Claim 681 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 681.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 681
Page 1 0f2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
L.A. AND PAULINE GIENGER, DBA ) DETERMINATION
GIENGER INVESTMENTS )

)

) Water Right Claim 682

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 30, 1991, AARON SMITH FOR THE ESTATE OF LAVINA LALO SMITH
timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 682) to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin
Adjudication, as an Indian allottee on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming an
inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14,
1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 682 was submitted for a total of 117.8 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River, a
tributary of the Williamson River, for irrigation of 38.0 practicably irrigable acres. The
claimed period of use is March 1 through October 16. The claimed priority date is
October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 682 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

The property appurtenant to Claim 682 was transferred to non-Indian successors, L.A.
AND PAULINE GIENGER, DBA GIENGER INVESTMENTS (Claimants) (25050 MODOC
POINT ROAD, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) (Claim 682, Page 50). See also BARGAIN AND
SALE DEEDS, COUNTY OF KLAMATH, VoL. M88, PAGE 14387 (Aug. 31, 1988), VOL. M95,
PAGE 20461 (July 21, 1995), and CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM (Feb. 26, 2007).

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were
not established.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 682

Page 1 of 3



10.

11.

The Claimants did not file a contest to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 682.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3565: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent’ , Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

On May 8, 2000, the United States of America timely filed Contest 3777 to the Claim
and/or Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 682.

On May 8, 2000, the Klamath Tribes timely filed Contest 4239 to the Claim and/or
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 682.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing. The Office of Administrative Hearings designated these matters as Case 250,
which was subsequently consolidated into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003). Claim 682 was consolidated into Case 209 because lands
appurtenant to this claim are partially or fully coextensive with the Modoc Point
Irrigation District’s claimed place of use in Claim 84, or may involve the delivery of
water through District facilities serving lands appurtenant to the claims.

L.A. AND PAULINE GIENGER, ON BEHALF OF GIENGER INVESTMENTS elected to
incorporate the acres claimed under Claim 682 into Modoc Point Irrigation District’s
(MPID) Claim 84. On November 9, 2007, L.A. and Pauline Gienger, dba Gienger
Investments, MPID, OWRD, the United States of America, and the Klamath Tribes
executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS; CLAIM 84 (Settlement Agreement) in
which L.A. AND PAULINE GIENGER, DBA GIENGER INVESTMENTS agreed to
withdraw Claim 682 and thereby resolved Contests 3777 and 4239, and rendered the
remaining Contest 3565 to Claim 682 moot. [See STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS;
CLAIM 84, Pages 5, 7, and 28, and Exhibit E (Nov. 9, 2007).]

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3565 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3565 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3565 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 682

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
EDWARD LOGAN CASE, JR,, ) DETERMINATION
CHARLES A. CASE, SR., AND )
EDWARD LALO CASE, IV )

)

) Water Right Claim 683

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, EDWARD LALO CASE, CASSIE LALO CASE, AND AARON SMITH
/ ESTATE OF LAVINA LALO SMITH' timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim
(Claim 683) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS
Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as Indian allottees on the former
Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested and inchoate Indian reserved water right
(Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 683 was submitted for a total of 253.3 acre-feet of water: 200.6 acre-feet from the
Sprague River, and a tributary spring, tributary to the Williamson River, being 1.5 acre-
feet for domestic use including irrigation of 0.5 acres for lawn and garden, 199.1 acre-
feet for irrigation of 46.3 acres; 52.4 acre-feet from the Sprague River, tributary to the
Williamson River, for irrigation of 16.9 practicably irrigable acres; and 0.3 acre-feet from
Copperfield Creek, tributary to the Sprague River for livestock watering of 20 head. The
claimed period of use is year-round for domestic use and livestock watering, and March 1
through October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 683 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

Subsequently through probate proceedings the property appurtenant to Claim 683 was
acquired by EDWARD LOGAN CASE, JR,, BETTY A. CASE, CHARLES A. CASE, SR.,
EDWARD LALO CASE, IV, AND TORY LYNN SCOTT (See MOTION, BASED ON
STIPULATION FOR CORRECTION OF JUDGMENT ENTERED DECEMBER 22, 2000, AND ORDER

1

The claim was originally submitted in the names of Edward Lalo Case and Cassie Lalo Case, and was

amended to include to Aaron Smith/Estate of Lavina Lolo Smith. See LETTER, Sept. 3, 1991 (Claim # 683,
Pages 041- 043).

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 683

Page 1 of 5



10.

11.

12.

THEREON, Mar. 21, 2001, and QUITCLAIM DEED, COUNTY OF KLAMATH, VOL. M01, PAGE
21457, May 10, 2001).

On June 2, 2005, BETTY A. CASE AND TORI LYNN SCOTT conveyed their interest in
the property appurtenant to Claim 683 to EDWARD LOGAN CASE, JR. CHARLES A.
CASE SR., AND EDWARD LALO CASE, IV (Claimants) See QUITCLAIM DEED, COUNTY
OF KLAMATH, VOL. M05, PAGE 41992 (June 2, 2005).

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but
with a longer irrigation season than claimed; and the inchoate portion of the claim was
denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were not established.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimants timely filed Contest 1757 to the Preliminary Evaluation
of Claim 683.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3566: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.%, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard®, Don Vincent®, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 85.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3566. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3566 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On September 13, 2006, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1757 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 683.

On September 21, 2006, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 85 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

2

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3566 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

3

OF CLA
4

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3566 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
IMANT.
Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3566 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 683

Page 2 of 5



B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAw CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 683 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

|

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 683

FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:

CLAIM # 683, PAGE 55 and OWRD INVESTIGATION MAP -T34 S,R8E

CLAIMANT: EDWARD LOGAN CASE, JR.

CHARLES A. CASE, SR.
EDWARD LALO CASE, IV
PO BOX 333

CHILOQUIN, OR 97624

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION

SOURCE OF WATER:

KAMKAUN SPRING and the SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:

DOMESTIC FOR ONE HOUSEHOLD INCLUDING IRRIGATION OF 0.5 ACRES OF LAWN
AND GARDEN (DOMESTIC EXPANDED) FROM KAMKAUN SPRING; AND

IRRIGATION OF 45.8 ACRES AND LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 20 HEAD FROM POD 1.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 683

Page 3 of 5



RATE OF USE:
1.1504 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), BEING .01 CFS FROM KAMKAUN SPRING,
AND 1.1404 FROM POD 1 AS FOLLOWS:

0.01 CFS FROM KAMKAUN SPRING FOR DOMESTIC EXPANDED, MEASURED AT THE
POINT OF DIVERSION;

1.14 CFS FROM POD 1 FOR IRRIGATION, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION;
AND

0.0004 CFS FROM POD 1 FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF
USE, NOT TO EXCEED 240 GALLONS PER DAY.

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER TO THE PLACE OF USE IS LIMITED TO THAT WHICH
HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR.
DUTY:
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:
. s | Peried
Domestic Expanded January 1 - December 31
Irrigation March 1 - October 16
Livestock Watering January 1 - December 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

__PODName |  Source | Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec | _ Remarks
Kamkaun Spring | Kamkaun Spring | 34S | 8E | WM | 25 | NESE | PO Domegii‘nyXpanded
. For Irrigation and
POD 1 Sprague River 348 8E | WM | 25 NE SE Livestock Watering Only
THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
DOMESTIC EXPANDED
FROM KAMKAUN SPRING
: " Rng | Mer | Sec| Q-Q
34S | 8E | WM]| 25 | NESE
IRRIGATION AND LIVESTOCK WATERING
FROM THE SPRAGUE RIVER
Twp Rng Mer [ Sec | OQ-Q | Acres |  Authorized POD
348 8E WM | 25 SE NE 2.3
348 8E WM | 25 NE SE 13.5 POD 1
348 8E WM | 25 NW SE 30.0
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAM 683

Page 4 of §






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
L. FRANK GOODSON, AND ) DETERMINATION
LILLIE L. GOODSON )
)
Water Right Claim 684

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, LAWRENCE HALL timely submitted a Statement and Proof of
Claim (Claim 684) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to
ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as an Indian allottee on the former
Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim)
under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 684 was submitted for a total of 1.7 acre-feet of water from Fort Creek via the Fort
Creek Ditch, tributary of the Wood River, for irrigation 0.4 acres. The claimed period of
use is March 1 through October 16. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 684 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because “the claim is for a source which has been previously
adjudicated.”

5. The claim was subsequently transferred to the L. FRANK GOODSON, AND LILLIE L.
GOODSON (PO BOX 427, FORT KLAMATH, OR 97626) (Claimants). See Claim # 684,
Pages 048-051.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 684
Page 1 of 3



10.

11.

12.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3567: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard?, Don Vincent’, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 86.

On May 6, 2003, Claim 684 was consolidated with Case 900 “for the sole purpose of
determining whether [this and other] claims for rights to water from the Wood River
system . . . which have been previously adjudicated, bar the Claimants from participation
in this adjudication.” See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND SCHEDULING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE (May 6, 2003) at 3.

On April 20, 2004, an ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR RULING ON LEGAL
ISSUES (April 20, 2004) was issued in Case 900, and is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On May 27, 2004, the consolidation of claims and cases in Case 900 was reversed; the
law of the case in each case is set out in the ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR
RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (referenced in Finding 9, above). See ORDER VACATING
ORDER TO CONSOLIDATE (May 27, 2004).

On September 7, 2004, the Claimants withdrew Claim 684 which thereby rendered the
remaining contest to Claim 684 moot. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIM
(Sept. 7,2004).

On September 10, 2004, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 86 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3567 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3567 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3567 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 684

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
STEPHEN AND MELISSA HESS ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 685

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, STEPHEN AND MELISSA HESS (Claimants) timely submitted a
Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 685) to the Oregon Water Resources Department
(OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as an Indian
allottees on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested and inchoate Indian
reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 685 was submitted for a total of 2,845.9 acre-feet of water from unnamed springs,
Whiskey Creek, and the Sprague River, tributaries of the Williamson River, being 1.5
acre-feet for domestic use including irrigation of 0.5 acres for lawn and garden, 2,383.1
acre-feet for irrigation of 554.2 acres, 455.9 acre-feet for irrigation of 147.1 practicably
irrigable acres, and 5.4 acre-feet for current livestock watering of 400 head. The claimed
period of use is year-round for domestic use and livestock watering, and March 1 through
October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 6835 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4, On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but for
a smaller quantity of water, fewer acres, and with a longer irrigation season than claimed.
The inchoate portion of the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably
irrigable acreage right were not established.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685
Page 1 of 7



10.

11.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimants timely filed Contest 1758 to the Preliminary Evaluation
of Claim 685.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3568: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent® , Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 87.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3568. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3568 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On August 1, 2005, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1758 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 685.

On August 4, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 87 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

The Settlement Agreement stipulates to both vested livestock watering and inchoate
livestock watering. However, the Claimants’ “stockwater claim is based upon current use
by cattle on the property,” See RESERVED WATER RIGHTS CLAIM (REVISED REPORT), Oct.
1, 1999 (Claim # 685, Pages 71-83). Therefore, OWRD finds that the inchoate livestock
watering as stipulated in the Settlement Agreement is an impermissible amendment
because it is an enlargement of the original claim. In the Settlement Agreement, the
place of use listed for vested livestock watering is identical to the place of use listed for
inchoate livestock watering with the exception of the following two quarter quarters: the
NESE of Section 7, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M. and the SENE of Section
18, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M. OWRD finds that inchoate livestock
watering incidental to irrigation of the practically irrigable acreage is permissible within
these two quarter quarters.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarity withdrew from Contest 3568 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3568 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3568 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685

Page 2 of 7



B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein, with the exception of inchoate livestock watering
which was an enlargement of the original claim by the Settlement Agreement and
constitutes an impermissible amendment as described in Finding 11, above; inchoate
livestock watering incidental to irrigation of the practically irrigable acreage is approved
within the NESE of Section 7, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M. and within the
SENE of Section 18, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING AMENDMENT OF CLAIMS is
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 685 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 685

FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:

CLAIM # 685, PAGES 76-77; OWRD INVESTIGATION MAPS -~T 36 S,R 11 E and
T36S,R12E

CLAIMANT: STEPHEN AND MELISSA HESS

POBOX 111
BEATTY, OR 97621

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685

Page 3 of 7



VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION

SOURCE OF WATER:
An UNNAMED SPRING and WHISKEY CREEK, tributary to the SPRAGUE RIVER, and
The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
DOMESTIC FOR ONE HOUSEHOLD INCLUDING IRRIGATION OF 0.5 ACRES OF LAWN
AND GARDEN (DOMESTIC EXPANDED) FROM AN UNNAMED SPRING;

IRRIGATION OF 553.7 ACRES, BEING 202.7 ACRES FROM POD 1, AND 351.0 ACRES
FROM POD 2; AND

LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 400 HEAD.

RATE OF USE:
6.7074 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) AS FOLLOWS:

0.01 CFS FROM AN UNNAMED SPRING FOR DOMESTIC EXPANDED, MEASURED AT
THE POINT OF DIVERSION;

6.69 CFS FOR IRRIGATION MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION, BEING 2.44
CFS FROM POD 1 AND 4.25 CFS FROM POD 2; AND

0.0074 CFS FROM POD 1 AND POD 2 FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MEASURED AT
THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO EXCEED 4800 GALLONS PER DAY FROM ALL
SOURCES.

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER TO THE PLACE OF USE IS LIMITED TO THAT WHICH
HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY:
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

Use ‘ ‘ Period
Domestic Expanded January 1 - December 31
Irrigation March 1 - October 16
Livestock Watering January 1 - December 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685
Page 4 of 7



THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

POD Name Source Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Distances
180 FEET WEST AND 1790
POD 1 Whiskey Creek | 36 S | 11E | WM | 13 | SWNE 10 FEET SOUTH FROM N%
CORNER, SECTION 13
POD 2 Sprague River 36S | 12E | WM | 7 SE SE 4 NONE GIVEN
Unnamed Spring | Unnamed Spring | 36 S | 12E | WM | 18 | NWNE 7 NONE GIVEN
THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
DOMESTIC EXPANDED FROM UNNAMED SPRING
Twp | | | o | ‘
| 36s | 12E |WM|18|NWNEI 7
IRRIGATION and LIVESTOCK WATERING
"Twp | Rng [ Mer|Sec] 0-Q | GLot| Acres | Authorized POD
36 S 11E WM | 12 NE SE 17 19.2
36 S 11E WM | 12 NE SE 24 20.2
36 S 11E WM | 12 | NWSE 18 6.5
36 S 11E WM | 12 | NWSE 23 13.6
36 S 11E WM | 12 SW SE 26 19.9
36 S 11E WM | 12 SW SE 31 19.9 POD 1
36 S 11E WM | 12 SE SE 25 20.2
36 S 11E WM | 12 SE SE 32 20.2
36 S 11E WM | 13 NE NE 8 20.2
36 S 11E WM | 13 NE NE 1 20.2
36 S 11E WM | 13 SE NE 9 11.8
36 S 12E WM | 18 [ SWNW 12 4.5
36 S 12E WM | 18 | SWNW 13 6.3
36 S 12E WM | 7 NE SW 35.2
36 S 12E WM | 7 NW SW 3 16.8
36 S 12E WM | 7 SW SW 4 40.7
36 S 12E WM | 7 SE SW 40.0
36 S 12E WM | 7 NW SE 5.8
36 S 12E WM | 7 SW SE 30.2
36 S 12 E WM | 7 SE SE 1.2
36 S 12E WM | 18 NE NE 1 6.3
36 S 12E WM | 18 NE NE 8 8.7
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NWNE 2 17.6 POD2
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NWNE 7 11.6
36 S 12E WM | 18 SW NE 10 1.5
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NENW 3 20.0
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NENW 6 18.2
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NWNW 4 21.2
36 S 12E WM | 18 | NWNW S 21.2
36 S 12E WM | 18 | SWNW 12 13.2
36 S 12E WM | 18 | SWNW 13 14.6
36 S 12E WM | 18 SE NW 11 15.7
36 S 12E WM | 18 SE NW 14 11.3
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685

Page 5 of 7




INCHOATE PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE or USE:
IRRIGATION OF 136.0 PRACTICABLY IRRIGABLE ACRES, BEING 22.9 ACRES FROM
POD A, 13.0 ACRES FROM POD B, 78.9 ACRES FROM POD C, 5.2 ACRES FROM POD D,
8.8 ACRES FROM POD E, AND 7.2 ACRES FROM POD F; AND

INCHOATE INCIDENTAL LIVESTOCK WATERING WITHIN THE NESE OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M., AND THE SENE OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

RATE OF USE:
2.44 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION,
BEING 0.41 FROM POD A, 0.23 FROM POD B, 1.42 FROM POD C, 0.09 FROM POD D, 0.16
FROM POD E, AND 0.13 FROM POD F.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY:
3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

Incidental Livestock Watering March 1 - October 16
Practicably Irrigable Acreage March 1 - October 16

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

_ Measured Distances -

oo [ s | e L] 1 e | > |

wove [ o5 | e [ [wee | 5 i e

rove [ s | e | 7 [ |5 | reinesr

PODD | 368 12 |wM| 7 | SESE | 4 ;?c?%gr I;IORTH FROM SE CORNER,

PODE | 368 2E |wM| 18 | NENE | 1 é%s()ﬁigsczoo?ﬁ]aﬁ%é% ggEng WEST

PODF | 368 12E |WM| 18 | NENE | 8 g;%ﬁ%?coof&‘g;é% gIE\IEng WEST
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 685

Page 6 of 7






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
STEPHEN HESS AND ) DETERMINATION
MELISSA HESS )

)

) Water Right Claim 686

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, STEPHEN HESS AND MELISSA HESS (Claimants) (PO BOX 111,
BEATTY, OR 97621) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 686) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 3.46 cubic feet per second
from Sprague Basin, its tributaries, springs and subsurface flow for irrigation of 275.83
acres. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

2. Claimants withdrew Claim 686 by letter dated October 30, 1991. That letter states in
pertinent part: “Owner No. 21 . . . 2 parcels now claimed instead of 4” (referring to Claim
Number 686). This withdrawal was further confirmed by a letter dated February 22,
2000.

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 686 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 686.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 686
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
STEPHEN AND MELISSA HESS ) DETERMINATION

)

)

) Water Right Claim 687

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, STEPHEN AND MELISSA HESS (Claimants) (PO BOX 111,
BEATTY, OR 97621) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 687) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 7.82 cubic feet per second
from Sprague River, its tributaries, springs and subsurface flow for irrigation of 622.87
acres. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

2. Claimants withdrew Claim 687 by letter dated October 30, 1991. That letter states in
pertinent part: “Owner No. 21 . . . 2 parcels now claimed instead of 4” (referring to Claim
Number 687). This withdrawal was further confirmed by a letter dated February 22,
2000.

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 687 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 687.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 687
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
EMMETT HICKS, REPRESENTATIVE OF ) DETERMINATION
HARRY CLARKSON ESTATE )

)

) Water Right Claim 688

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, LEROY HICKS', REPRESENTATIVE OF HARRY CLARKSON
ESTATE (Claimant) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 688) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the
Klamath Basin Adjudication, as an Indian allottee on the former Klamath Reservation,

claiming a vested and inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the
Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 688 was submitted for a total of 123.6 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River
via Modoc Point Irrigation District canal system, a tributary of the Williamson River,
being 49.0 acre-feet for irrigation of 11.4 acres, 74.5 acre-feet for irrigation of 24.0
practicably irrigable acres, and 0.1 acre-feet for livestock watering of 6 head. The
claimed period of use is year-round for livestock watering, and March 1 through October
16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 688 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but
with a shorter period of use for livestock watering and longer irrigation season than

! The current representative of the Harry Clarkson Estate is Emmett Hicks.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 688
Page 1 of 6



10.

11.

12.

claimed; and the inchoate portion of the claim was denied because the elements for a
practicably irrigable acreage right were not established.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimant timely filed Contest 1759 to the Preliminary Evaluation of
Claim 688.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3569: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.?, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard3, Don Vincent4, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing. The Office of Administrative Hearings designated these matters as Case 88,
which was subsequently consolidated into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003).

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3569. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NOS. 3532, 3547, 3550, AND 3569 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On December 1, 2006, the Claimant timely submitted an amendment to Claim 688 for
additional or relocated points of diversion. See AFFIDAVIT AND REQUEST FOR
ADDITIONAL OR RELOCATED POINTS(S) OF DIVERSION (Dec. 1, 2006).

No contests or claims of injury were filed to the Claimant’s December 1, 2006 request for
additional or relocated points of diversion on or prior to the filing deadline of
February 21, 2007.

On November 9, 2007, OWRD and the Claimant executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1759 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 688.

On November 14, 2007, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 88 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

2

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3569 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

3

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3569 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.
4

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3569 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 688

Page 2 of 6



13.

OWRD finds that the place of use described in Claim 688 was successfully withdrawn
from Modoc Point Irrigation District’s Claim 84. The settlement condition precedent was
met on November 9, 2007 with a settlement agreement between the Claimant of Claim
688, OWRD and the Klamath Project Water Users. See STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1759 (Nov. 9, 2007). See also STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS [Claim 84]
(Nov. 21, 2007).

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimant is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAw CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The Claimant’s timely amendment, made on December 1, 2006, pertaining to additional
or relocated points of diversion meets the requirements of OAR 690-030-0085, and the
amendment is incorporated into the Claimant’s claim.

The relocated point of diversion on the Williamson River, within LOT 10, NENE,
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST, W.M,, at 180 FEET NORTH AND
180 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, NENE, SECTION 21, is approved.

The diversion of water from the original point of diversion at the Chiloquin Dam on the
Sprague River, located within the SESE, SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 7
EAST, WM., at 125 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SESE, SECTION 3, is no longer
authorized; removal of the Chiloquin Dam was completed on August 21, 2008.

The quantity of water diverted at the relocated point of diversion on the Williamson River
must not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion
at the Chiloquin Dam on the Sprague River.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FAcCT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 688 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 688

Page 3 of 6



[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 688
FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:
CLAIM # 688, PAGE 64; and CLAIM # 688, MYLAR MAP filed Dec. 1, 2006

CLAIMANT: EMMETT HICKS, REPRESENTATIVE OF HARRY CLARKSON ESTATE
1836 WIARD STREET
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION

SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
IRRIGATION OF 11.4 ACRES; AND

LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 6 HEAD.

RATE OF USE:
0.2801 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF

DIVERSION, AS FOLLOWS:
0.28 CFS FOR IRRIGATION MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION; AND

0.0001 CFS FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO
EXCEED 72 GALLONS PER DAY.

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER TO THE PLACE OF USE IS LIMITED TO THAT WHICH
HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR.

DUTY:
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

Use ~ - Period
Irrigation March 1 - October 16
Livestock Watering March 1 - October 16

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 688
Page 4 of 6



THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

- Rn

Mer Scc‘

ee

Q9

Twp GLot - Measured Distances

ORIGINAL POINT OF DIVERSION AT THE CHILOQUIN DAM ON THE SPRAGUE RIVER

125 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER,

35S 7E. | WM | 3 | SESE SESE, SECTION 3

RELOCATED POINT OF DIVERSION ON THE WILLIAMSON RIVER
(AFTER REMOVAL OF CHILOQUIN DAM)

180 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEET EAST FROM

358 7E WM/ 21 | NENE | 10 SW CORNER, NENE, SECTION 21

POINT OF RE-DIVERSION

358 7E WM | 33 SE SE MODOC POINT IRRIGATION DISTRICT CANAL

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

IRRIGATION and LIVESTOCK

“Twp | Rng [ Mer[Sec| QO | GLot| Acres.
358 7E WM | 33 SE SE 25 5.2
35S 7E WM | 33 SE SE 32 6.2

FURTHER LIMITATIONS

THE QUANTITY OF WATER DIVERTED AT THE RELOCATED POINT OF DIVERSION
ON THE WILLIAMSON RIVER MUST NOT EXCEED THE QUANTITY OF WATER
LAWFULLY AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF DIVERSION AT THE
CHILOQUIN DAM ON THE SPRAGUE RIVER.

INCHOATE PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER
PURPOSE or USE: IRRIGATION OF 24.0 PRACTICABLY IRRIGABLE ACRES.

RATE OF USE:
0.43 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF
DIVERSION; TO BE MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY: ‘
3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 688
Page 5 of 6






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
LEROY HICKS, REPRESENTATIVE OF ) DETERMINATION
HARRY CLARKSON ESTATE )

)

) Water Right Claim 689

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, LEROY HICKS, REPRESENTATIVE OF HARRY CLARKSON
ESTATE (Claimant) timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 689) to the
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the
Klamath Basin Adjudication, as an Indian allottee on the former Klamath Reservation,
claiming a vested and inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the
Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 689 was submitted for a total of 677.1 acre-feet of water from Hog Creek, a
tributary of the Williamson River, being 2.4 acre-feet for instream livestock watering of
180 head, and 674.7 acre-feet for irrigation of 217.8 practicably irrigable acres. The
claimed period of use is year-round for livestock watering, and March 1 through October
16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 689 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering was approved, and the inchoate
portion of the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage
right were not established.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimant timely filed Contest 1760 to the Preliminary Evaluation of
Claim 689.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 689

Page 1 of 4



10.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3570: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent’® , Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 89.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3570. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NoO. 3570 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On August 1, 2005, OWRD and the Claimant executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1760 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 689.

On August 4, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 89 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimant is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAw CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 689 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3570 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3570 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3570 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 689

Page 2 of 4



[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 689
FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE: CLAIM # 689, PAGE 59

CLAIMANT: LEROY HICKS, REPRESENTATIVE / HARRY CLARKSON ESTATE
1835 WARD ST
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: HOG CREEK, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER
PURPOSE OR USE: INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 180 HEAD.

RATE OF USE:
0.0033 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) FOR INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING
MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO EXCEED 2160 GALLONS PER DAY.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

Use I Périeda

| Livestock Watering | January 1 - December 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

_Twp Remarks
328 SE
328 8L WM 27 | NWSW No specific point of diversion, livestock
328 8B 27 SE SW drink directly from Hog Creek
325 SE | WM | 27 | SWSE Y &
328 SE WM | 34 NE NE

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING

Twp Rng Mer | See | O-Q

328 SE WM | 27 | NESW
328 S8 E WM | 27 | NW SW
328 S E WM | 27 SE SW
328 8E WM | 27 | SWSE
328 8 E WM | 34 | NENE

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 689

Page 3 of 4






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
JERRY A. PARRISH AND ) DETERMINATION
CHERYL A. PARRSIH )

)

) Water Right Claim 690

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, ERNESTINE S. KIRK AND JERRY A. PARRISH timely submitted a
Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 690) to the Oregon Water Resources Department
(OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as Indian
allottees on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested and inchoate Indian
reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 690 was submitted for a total of 1598.1 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River,
a tributary of the Williamson River, being 1031.1 acre-feet for irrigation of 239.8 acres,
566.9 acre-feet for irrigation of 182.9 practicably irrigable acres, and 0.1 acre-feet for
livestock watering of 6 horses. The claimed period of use is year-round for livestock
watering, and March 1 through October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is
October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 690 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but
with a longer irrigation season than claimed; and the inchoate portion of the claim was
denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were not established.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimants timely filed Contest 1761 to the Preliminary Evaluation
of Claim 690.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 650

Page 1 of 5



10.

11.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3571: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard®, Don Vincent®, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 90.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3571. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NoO. 3571 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On June 15, 2005, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1761 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 690.

On June 20, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 90 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

The property appurtenant to Claim 690 was transferred to JERRY A. PARRISH AND
CHERYL A. PARRISH (Claimants). See CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM (August 23, 2010).

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAwW CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Beneficial use of water by the method of natural overflow is established.

! Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3571 on January 16, 2004. See
VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY
2 Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3571 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF

CLAIMANT.

* Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3571 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 690

Page 2 of 5



4. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply to the irrigation of practicably
irrigable acreage from the points of diversion.

5. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 690 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 690
FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE: CLAIM # 690, PAGE 76

CLAIMANT: JERRY A. PARRISH
CHERYL A. PARISH
6740 AIRWAY DRIVE
KLAMATHFALLS, OR 97603

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
IRRIGATION OF 239.8 ACRES AND LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 6 HORSES BY
NATURAL OVERFLOW

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

NO SPECIFIC POINT OF DIVERSION:
NATURAL OVERFLOW FROM THE SPRAGUE RIVER

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

IRRIGATION and LIVESTOCK WATERING
BY NATURAL OVERFLOW
Twp | Rng | Mer[Sec| OQ [ Acres
36 S 10E WM | 10 NE NE 3.2
36 S 10 E WM | 10 NW NE 36.1
36 S 10E WM | 10 SWNE 24.5
36 S 10E WM | 10 SE NE 6.2
36 S 10E WM | 10 NE NW 38.9
36 S 10E WM | 10 | NWNW [ 348
36 S 10E WM | 10 SWNW 36.6
36 S 10E WM | 10 SENW 30.8
36 S 10E WM | 10 NE SW 1.9
36 S 10E WM | 10 | NWSW 26.8
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 690

Page 3 of 5



FURTHER LIMITATIONS TO THE RIGHT TO USE OF WATER BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW:

BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER MADE FROM THE METHOD OF NATURAL OVERFLOW
IS A PRIVILEGE ONLY. AS LONG AS BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW CONTINUES, THE HOLDER OF THIS VESTED WATER RIGHT CANNOT
MAKE A CALL ON WATER APPROPRIATED UNDER ANY OTHER WATER RIGHTS.

ANY CONVERSION FROM BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER BY NATURAL OVERFLOW
TO BENEFICIAL USE OF THE SAME WATER FROM A SYSTEM RELYING ON A
POINT(S) OF DIVERSION WILL BE CONSIDERED A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF A TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 540.505 TO 540-587. NOTWITHSTANDING APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS WILL APPLY TO
ANY APPROVED POINT OF DIVERSION TRANSFER: DUTY FOR IRRIGATION MAY
NOT EXCEED 4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION
SEASON OF EACH YEAR. RATE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 6.0 CFS. RATE
FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MAY NOT EXCEED 60 GALLONS PER DAY. THE
SEASON OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED MARCH 1 TO OCTOBER 16.

INCHOATE PORTION

SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE or USE:

IRRIGATION OF 182.9 PRACTICABLY IRRIGABLE ACRES, BEING 72.1 ACRES FROM
POD A AND 110.8 ACRES FROM POD B.

RATE OF USE:

3.29 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION,
BEING 1.3 CFS FROM POD A AND 1.99 CFS FROM POD B.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 - OCTOBER 16

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

POD Name | Twp Rng | Mer | Sec| 0O-Q
POD A 36 S 10E WM | 10 SW NE
POD B 368 10E WM | 10 SE NW

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION

CLAIM 690
Page 4 of 5






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
ERNESTINE S. KIRK, AND ) DETERMINATION
JERRY ALLEN PARRISH )

)

) Water Right Claim 691

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, ERNESTINE S. KIRK AND JERRY ALLEN PARRISH (Claimants)
timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 691) to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin
Adjudication, as Indian allottees on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested
and inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14,
1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 691 was submitted for a total of 607.1 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River, a
tributary of the Williamson River, being 464.4 acre-feet for irrigation of 108.0 acres,
142.5 acre-feet for irrigation of 46.0 practicably irrigable acres, and 0.2 acre-feet for
livestock watering of 12 head. The claimed period of use is year-round for livestock
watering, and March 1 through October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is
October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 691 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but
with a longer irrigation season than claimed; and the inchoate portion of the claim was
denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were not established.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 691
Page 1 of 6



10.

11.

12.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimant timely filed Contest 1762 to the Preliminary Evaluation of
Claim 691.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3572: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.', Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard?, Don Vincent’, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 91.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3572. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3572 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On June 15, 2005, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1762 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 691.

On June 20, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 91 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

Based on the Claimants map (See Claim # 691, Page 66) , and OWRD’S Investigation
Map (T 36 S, R 12 E, WM.), OWRD finds the 7.5 practically irrigable acres listed in the
Settlement Agreement as being within Government Lot 24 are also located in
Government Lot 17.

Based on the Claimants map (See Claim # 691, Page 66), OWRD finds the point of
diversion for the inchoate portion is located in the SWSE, LOT 26, SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M,, and not in the SESW as listed in the
Settlement Agreement.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3572 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

OF CLAI
3

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3572 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
MANT.
Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3572 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 691

Page 2 of 6



B. DETERMINATION

1. The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein two exceptions:

a. the 7.5 practically irrigable acres are located within both Government Lots 17 and
24 as described in Finding 11, above, and

b. a scrivener’s error in the location of the point of diversion for the inchoate portion
as described in Finding 12, above; the point of diversion is corrected to the SWSE,
LOT 26, SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

2. The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAw CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

3. Beneficial use of water by the method of natural overflow is established.

4. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

5. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply will apply to the irrigation from
the points of diversion.

6. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 691 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 691
Page 3 of 6



[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 691
FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:
CLAIM # 691, PAGE 66 and OWRD INVESTIGATION MAP-T36 S,R 12 E

CLAIMANT: ERNESTINE S. KIRK, AND
JERRY ALLEN PARRISH
POBOX 181
BEATTY OR 97621

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
IRRIGATION OF 51.6 ACRES FROM POD 1;

IRRIGATION OF 56.4 ACRES BY NATURAL OVERFLOW; AND

LIVESTOCK WATERING UP TO 12 HEAD FROM POD 1 AND/OR BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW.

RATE OF USE FOR USE OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 1:
0.9002 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) AS FOLLOWS:

0.9 CFS FROM POD 1 FOR IRRIGATION, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION;

0.0002 CFS FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING FROM POD 1| MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF
USE, NOT TO EXCEED 144 GALLONS PER DAY FOR ENTIRE CLAIM.

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER FROM POD 1 TO THE PLACE OF USE IS LIMITED TO
THAT WHICH HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY FOR USE OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 1:
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR.
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE FOR USE OF WATER APPLIED FROM POD 1:

Use ~ . Period
Trrigation March 1 - October 16
Livestock January 1 - December 31

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 691
Page 4 of 6



DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

POD Name | Twp | Rng | Mer |See] 00O [GLot]  Measured Distances
451 FEET NORTH AND 50 FEET WEST
POD 1 365 I2E WM 8 SE SW 30 FROM S% CORNER, SECTION 8
Natural . No specific point of diversion;
Overflow 368 I2E WM 8 SE Natural Overflow

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

_ IRRIGATION and LIVESTOCK WATERING

- - . - Authorized POD
36 S 12E WM 8 NE SE 17 16.0
36 S 12E WM 8 NE SE 24 16.1 POD 1
36 S 12E WM 8 NW SE 18 16.4
8

ST SE T 113 . .

36S 2E [ wM] 8
365 2E |WM| 8 | SWSE | 31 | 142
365 BE WM 8 | SESE | 25 | 130 ] etural Overflow
369 2E | wM| 8 | SESE | 32 | 178

FURTHER LIMITATIONS TO THE RIGHT TO USE OF WATER BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW:

PARTIAL

BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER MADE FROM THE METHOD OF NATURAL OVERFLOW
IS A PRIVILEGE ONLY. AS LONG AS BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW CONTINUES, THE HOLDER OF THIS VESTED WATER RIGHT CANNOT
MAKE A CALL ON WATER APPROPRIATED UNDER ANY OTHER WATER RIGHTS.

ANY CONVERSION FROM BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER BY NATURAL OVERFLOW
TO BENEFICIAL USE OF THE SAME WATER FROM A SYSTEM RELYING ON A
POINT(S) OF DIVERSION WILL BE CONSIDERED A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF A TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 540.505 TO 540-587. NOTWITHSTANDING APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS WILL APPLY TO
ANY APPROVED POINT OF DIVERSION TRANSFER: DUTY FOR IRRIGATION MAY
NOT EXCEED 4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION
SEASON OF EACH YEAR. RATE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1.41 CFS. THE
SEASON OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED MARCH 1 TO OCTOBER 16.
RATE FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MAY NOT EXCEED 144 GALLONS PER DAY FOR
THE ENTIRE CLAIM.

ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 691
Page 5 of 6







BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
ERNESTINE S. KIRK, AND ) DETERMINATION
JERRY ALLEN PARRISH )

)

) Water Right Claim 692

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, ERNESTINE S. KIRK AND JERRY ALLEN PARRISH (Claimants)
timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 692) to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin
Adjudication, as Indian allottees on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming an
inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14,
1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 692 was submitted for a total of 117.8 acre-feet of water from Brown Creek, a
tributary of the Sprague River for irrigation of 38.0 practicably irrigable acres. The
claimed period of use is March 1 through October 16. The claimed priority date is
October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 692 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage right were
not established.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimants timely filed Contest 1763 to the Preliminary Evaluation
of Claim 692.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3573: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 692

Page 1 of 3



10.

District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard?, Don Vincent’, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 92.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3573. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3573 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On June 15, 2005, OWRD and the Claimants executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1763 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 692.

On June 20, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 92 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimants is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAaw CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FAcCT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 692 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3573 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3573 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3573 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 692

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
JESS KIRK, JR. ) DETERMINATION

)

)

) Water Right Claim 693

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 3, 1991, JESS KIRK, JR. (Claimant) (PO BOX 68, BEATTY, OR 97621)
untimely submitted Claim 693 to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD).
The deadline to submit a claim was February 1, 1991.

2. The Claimant withdrew Claim 693 by letter dated October 30, 1992. That letter states in
pertinent part: “[W]e have withdrawn claims for several allottee parcels” including
“Owner No. 29, property No. 02” (referring to Claim Number 693).

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 693 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 693.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 693
Page 1 0of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
ORIN KIRK ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 694

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE CORRECTED PROPOSED ORDER

1. Claim 694 (Claimant: ORIN KIRK, PO BOX 1079, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) and its
associated contests (1764 and 3574) were referred to the Office of Administrative
Hearings for a contested case hearing which were designated as Case 93.

2. The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a CORRECTED PROPOSED ORDER (Corrected Proposed Order) for Claim
694 on January 23, 2006.

3. Exceptions were filed to the Corrected Proposed Order within the exception filing
deadline by the Klamath Project Water Users.

4, The exceptions filed to the Corrected Proposed Order have been reviewed and considered
in conjunction with the entire record for Claim 694, and are found to be persuasive in
part. Accordingly, changes were made to the Corrected Proposed Order to accommodate
the exceptions.

5. On May 3, 2012, the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) re-referred Claim
694 for further hearing before the OAH. OWRD withdrew the re-referral and Claim 694
on December 20, 2012. No proposed order was issued on the re-referral.

6. The Corrected Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated, with modifications, into this
Partial Order of Determination as follows:

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 1 of 7



a. The “History of the Case” is adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.7,
below.

b. The “Issue” is adopted in its entirety.

c. The “Evidentiary Rulings” is adopted in its entirety.

d. The “Findings of Fact” is adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.8,
below.

e. The “Conclusions of Law” is adopted with modification, as set forth in Section A.9,
below.

f. The “Opinion” is adopted with modification, as set forth in Section A.10, below.

g. The section titled “Proposed Order” (page 5) is replaced in its entirety, as set forth in
Section A. 11, below. The outcome of the Order has been modified to reflect the
denial of Claim 694.

7. History of the Case. Within the section titled “History of the Case” of the Corrected
Proposed Order, the third sentence within the third Paragraph is modified as follows
(additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions are shown in “strikethreugh’” text):

The present claim is for 306 acre-feet from ere two points of diversion

located on the Williamson River, for the irrigation of 98.7 acres. (OWRD
Ex. 1 at 39,42.)

Reason for Modification: To provide an additional citation to the record. In addition,
OWRD has determined that the Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ's) finding that the
claim was for one point of diversion is not supported by a preponderance of evidence on
the record; two points of diversion were claimed.

8. Findings of Fact. The Corrected Proposed Order’s Findings of Fact 3 and 4 are
modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions are shown in

“strikethreough” text):
(3) On November 1, 1992, Natural Resources Consulting Engineers, Inc. issued a
report to establish a reserved surface water right claim for Claim 694. (OWRD
Ex. 1 at 3.) The November 1, 1992 report was superseded with a revised report
October 1, 1999 to further clarify the claim. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 34- 47.) This report

indicates that the following constitute 98.7 practicably irrigable acres:

7.2 acres NWI1/4 SE1/4
324 acres SW1/4 SE1/4
15.9 acres NE1/4 SW1/4
11.1 acres SEl/4 SW1/4

Section 6, Township 32 South, Range 8 East, Willamette Meridian

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 2 of 7



28.7 acres NE1/4 NE1/4
3.4 acres NW1/4 NE1/4
Section 7, Township 32 South, Range 8 East, Willamette Meridian.

(OWRD Ex. 1 at 10, 39, 40.)

This report established that the indicated acreage could be irrigated using
sprinklers, at a total cost for production of $299 $221 per acre per year, and that
the resulting crop of alfalfa would generate annually $450 per acre, resulting in a

net benefit of $15+ $229 per acre per year. (OWRD Ex 1 at 37.)

The claim is for future use of water from the Williamson River from two points of

diversion at a rate of 1.78 cfs with a total duty of 306.0 acre-feet per year for

irrigation of 98.7 acres. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 39.42))

Reason for Modification: The ALJ’s proposed finding of fact failed to fully set forth
the evidence on the record; to add clarification using evidence on the record; to provide
corrected and additional citations to the record.

(4) Claimant Orin Kirk is enrolled as a Klamath Indian. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 11.) On
October 8, 19567, the United States of America, Department of the Interior,
acting by and through the Area Director of the Portland Area Office of the Bureau
of Indian Affairs issued a deed to Friedman Kirk, which was recorded on June 7,
1985, for lands described as W1/2SE1/4, E1/2SW1/4 of Section 6, N1/2NE1/4 of
Section 7, Township 32 South Range 8 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath

County, Oregon. The property was in continuous Indian ownership until October

9. 1999. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 13. 34, 131). There is no evidence on the record
concerning ownership of the property after that date. has—been—in—eontinuous

Reason for Modification: The deleted portion of the ALJ’s finding of fact was not
supported by a preponderance of evidence in the record. The modified finding reflects the
period of Indian ownership that is supported by the evidence.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 3 of 7



9. Conclusions of Law. The Corrected Proposed Order’s “Conclusions of Law” section is
modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions are shown in

“strikethrough” text):
Claimant has not established this claim for an allottee water right or a Walton

water right. with-a-prierity-date-of-October 141864

Reason for Modification: As described in the modified “Opinion” section, below, there
is insufficient evidence that the claimed place of use remained in ownership by a member
of the Klamath Tribes after October 9, 1999. As a result, Claim 694 fails to meet the
requirements of either an Allottee or a Walfon claim.

10.  Opinion. The first two paragraphs of the Corrected Proposed Order’s “Opinion” section
are adopted without modification. The remainder of the “Opinion” section is replaced
with the following:

In this case, no claimant appeared at hearing, and the record establishes ownership
by a member of the Klamath Tribes only up until October 9, 1999. There is no
evidence that, at the time of the hearing, the proper claimant was a Klamath

Indian. As a result, the second element of an Allottee claim is not established, and

the claim cannot be recognized on an Allottee theory.

Even though an Allottee right may not be recognized, it is possible in principle
that this claim might succeed as a claim for a Walton right. However, as described
in detail below, the present claimant(s) have not established that the claimed use
of water has been developed with reasonable diligence since the passage of the

land out of Indian ownership.

OWRD incorporates the GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING WALTON

CLAIMS.

There is no evidence that the claimed place of use remained in Indian ownership
after October 9, 1999. There is no evidence that any attempt to develop the
claimed use of water has ever been made. This means that more than five years
passed without any evidence of development between the last known date of
Indian ownership and the contested case hearing. .

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 4 of 7



The Walton requirement of reasonable diligence is based on the equivalent state-
law principle applied by states that have adopted the prior appropriation doctrine.
The Oregon Supreme Court has defined reasonable diligence as follows:
The test, both in the construction of the necessary works and in the
application of the water to a beneficial purpose, is reasonable diligence.
There must be such assiduity of work of construction as will manifest to
the world a bona fide intention to complete it within a reasonable time.

The question is one of fact and must be determined from the surrounding
circumstances.

Silvies River, 115 Or 27 at 61 (citations omitted) (emphasis added). See also, In
re Water Rights of Hood River, 114 Or 112, 131 (1924) (“That which is usual and
ordinary with men engaged in like enterprises who desire to speedily effect their

designs is required.”).

In Seaweard v. Pacific Livestock Co., 49 Or 157 at 160-61 (1907), the Court
stated the general rule succinctly:
What is a reasonable time in which to apply water originally intended to
be used for some beneficial purpose depends upon the magnitude of the
undertaking and the natural obstacles to be encountered in executing the

design: Hindman v. Rizor, 21 Ore. 112 (27 P. 13); Nevada Ditch Co. v.
Bennett, 30 Ore. 59, 85 (45 P. 472: 60 Am. St. Rep. 777).

The Seaweard Court applied this rule to facts involving settlement of land by the
Pacific Livestock’s predecessors, Morgan and Hinkey, in 1886, with first
irrigation in 1887. Between 1887 and 1899 Morgan and Hinkey “were constantly
enlarging the area of their arable land.” Seaweard at 161. The Pacific Livestock
Company bought Morgan and Hinkey’s land in 1899, and for a period of five
years “made no attempt whatever to prepare any new land for cultivation,
whereby a purpose to expand the appropriation might have been disclosed to
persons who desired to make a subsequent use of the water.” Id. Since no cause
for the delay was given, and therefore “believing it to have been unreasonable,”

the Court did not allow the Pacific Livestock Company to expand its

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 5 of 7



appropriation based on the early initiation of the right by Morgan and Hinkey. /d.
at 161, citing Cole v. Logan, 24 Or 304.

Seaweard does not stand for the principle that a failure to develop water use
within a period of five years must inevitably mean that the appropriator has failed
to meet the reasonable diligence standard. Under other factual circumstances, a
longer period development period may very well be considered reasonable. In this
case, however, there is no evidence that development of the claimed use would
have involved any unusual difficulty, or that there are any other mitigating
circumstances that might warrant a greater than five year period of total inactivity.
The technical report pertaining to development of an irrigation system on the
claimed place of use does not indicate any particular technical challenges in
establishing an irrigation system. OWRD Ex. 1 at 3-8. The size of the irrigable
area (98.7 acres) is not unusually large compared to other adjudication claims. /d.
Finally, there is simply no evidence at all of any kind of development of water
use. There is no evidence, for example, that a claimant had diligently pursued
development but needed some additional time to complete development, or that a
claimant began development but ran into economic difficulties. Given the totality
of the circumstances in this case, OWRD concludes that a greater than five year
period of complete inactivity following the last known date of Indian ownership
means that the Claimant has failed to prove the required reasonable diligence

element of a Walton claim. For this reason, Claim 694 is denied.

Reasons for Modifications: To make the application of the Allottee right elements
consistent with the modified Findings of Fact; to apply the Findings of Fact to the Walton
right elements.

11.  Proposed Order. The section titled “Proposed Order” (page 5) is replaced as follows:
Neither the elements of an Allottee claim nor the elements of a Walton Claim are

established for Claim 694; it is denied in its entirety.

Reasons for Modifications: To reflect the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Opinion sections.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 694
Page 6 of 7






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
ORIN KIRK ) DETERMINATION

)

) Water Right Claim 695

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE PROPOSED ORDER

Claim 695 (Claimant: ORIN KIRK, PO BOX 1079, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) and its
associated contests (1765, and 3575) were referred to the Office of Administrative
Hearings for a contested case hearing. The Office of Administrative Hearings designated
these matters as Case 94.

On May 6, 2003, Claim 695 was consolidated with Case 900 “for the sole purpose of
determining whether [this and other] claims for rights to water from the Wood River
system . . . which have been previously adjudicated, bar the Claimants from participation
in this adjudication.” See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND SCHEDULING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE (May 6, 2003) at 3.

On April 20, 2004, an ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR RULING ON LEGAL
ISSUES (April 20, 2004) was issued in Case 900, and is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On May 27, 2004, the consolidation of claims and cases in Case 900 was reversed; the
law of the case in each case is set out in the ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR
RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (referenced in Finding 3, above). See ORDER VACATING
ORDER TO CONSOLIDATE (May 27, 2004).

The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) on October 3, 2006, denying
Claim 695.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 695

Page 1 of 3



6. Exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order within the exception filing deadline by
Klamath Project Water Users.!

7. The exceptions filed to the Proposed Order have been reviewed and considered in
conjunction with the entire record for Claim 695. The issues raised in the exceptions do
not require any modifications to the Proposed Order.

8. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein,
with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “Conclusions of Law” is adopted with
modifications as set forth in Section A.6, below, and (2) the section titled “Opinion” is
adopted with modification as set forth in Section A.7, below. The outcome of the Order
has not been modified.

9. Conclusions of Law. Conclusion of Law 8 in the “Conclusions of Law” section of the
Proposed Order is modified as follows (deletions are shown in strikethrough):
The claim is not to a source that was previously adjudicated and the claimant does

not present issues that can be legally determined.

Reason for Modification: To correct a typographical error.

10.  Opinion. The part of the “Conclusions of Law” section of the Proposed Order beneath
the header titled “The required elements are not established for an Allottee water right
with a priority date of October 14, 1864” is modified as follows (deletions are shown in
strikethreugh; additions are shown in underline):

Throughout these proceedings it has been asserted by claimant that the title
documents filed with the claim establish that the property subject to this claim
was part of the Klamath Indian Reservation, and conveyed out of trust by the

United States to claimant’s Indian predecessors after the Wood River

Adjudication. Those documents do not, however make that case.

The property in question is located in Section 30, Township 34 S, Range 7 E
Willamette Meridian. The title documents filed with the claim, however, refer to
property located in Sections 7 or 12 of Township 32 S, Range 8 E Willamette
Meridian. This includes both the Title Report issued by Klamath County Title

! The KPWU contestants in this proceeding are: Klamath Irrigation District; Klamath Drainage District;
Tulelake Irrigation District; Klamath Basin Improvement District; Ady District Improvement Company;
Enterprise Irrigation District; Malin Irrigation District; Midland District Improvement District; Pine Grove
Irrigation District; Pioneer District Improvement Company; Poe Valley Improvement District; Shasta View
Irrigation District; Sunnyside Irrigation District; Don Johnston & Son; Bradley S. Luscombe; Randy
Walthall; Inter-County Title Co.; Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc.; Reames Golf and Country Club; Van
Brimmier Ditch Co.; Plevna District Improvement Company; and Collins Products, LLC.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 695
Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
ORIN KIRK ) DETERMINATION

)

) Water Right Claim 696

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

Claim 696 (Claimant: ORIN KIRK, PO BOX 1079, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624) and its
associated contests (1766 and 3576) were referred to the Office of Administrative
Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case 95.

On May 6, 2003, Claim 696 was consolidated with Case 900 “for the sole purpose of
determining whether [this and other] claims for rights to water from the Wood River
system . . . which have been previously adjudicated, bar the Claimants from participation
in this adjudication.” See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND SCHEDULING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE (May 6, 2003) at 3.

On April 20, 2004, an ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR RULING ON LEGAL
ISSUES (April 20, 2004) was issued in Case 900, and is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On May 27, 2004, the consolidation of claims and cases in Case 900 was reversed; the
law of the case in each case is set out in the ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR
RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (referenced in Finding 3, above). See ORDER VACATING
ORDER TO CONSOLIDATE (May 27, 2004).

The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER BY DEFAULT (Proposed Order) on January 18,
2006, denying Claim 696.

No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.
The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein,
with the exception that the section titled “Opinion” is adopted with modifications, as set

forth in Section A.8, below.

Opinion. The following text is added at the end of the Proposed Order’s “Opinion”
section:

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 696

Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
RICHARD W. GRAHAM, AND ) DETERMINATION
ALLAN AND IRENE KLUS )

)

) Water Right Claim 697

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, VINA KIRK AND ORIN KIRK timely submitted a Statement and
Proof of Claim (Claim 697) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD)
pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as Indian allottees on
the former Klamath Reservation, claiming an inchoate Indian reserved water right under
the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 697 was submitted for a total of 164.0 acre-feet of water from Fort Creek via the
Fort Creek Canal, a tributary of the Wood River, for irrigation of 52.9 practicably
irrigable acres. The claimed period of use is March 1 through October 16. The claimed
priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 697 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. OWRD determined that the property appurtenant to Claim 697 was ultimately transferred
to non-Indian successors, being RICHARD W. GRAHAM (475 KAER AVE, RED BLUFF,
CA 96080), all that portion of the SW% SWY: of Section 1 lying west of Crater Lake
Highway 62, Township 34 South, Range 7.5 East, W.M. (“Graham Lands”), and ALLAN
AND IRENE KLUS, all that portion of the SW% SWY and the W% SE% SWY% of Section 1
lying east of Crater Lake Highway 62, Township 34 South, Range 7.5 East, W.M. (“Klus
Lands”). See (1) LETTER (July 24, 1995), (Claim # 697, Page 031), (2) WARRANTY DEED,
CouNTY OF KLAMATH RECORDS, VOL. M95, PAGE 17183 (June 30, 1995) (Claim # 697,
Page 037), and (3) INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM (Feb. 4, 1999) (Claim # 697, Page 047).
ALLAN AND IRENE KLUS and RICHARD W. GRAHAM are Co-Claimants in Claim 697.
Non-Indian successors to allotted Klamath Reservation lands may claim an Indian
Reserved water right (Walton claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 697
Page 1 of 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because “the claim is for a source which has been previously
adjudicated.”

On May 8, 2000, ALLAN AND IRENE KLUS (Claimants), timely filed Contest 3118 to
the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 697.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3510: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard2, Don Vincent3, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

On May 8, 2000, the United States of America timely filed Contest 3816 to the Claim and
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 697.

On May 8, 2000, the Klamath Tribes timely filed Contest 4240 to the Claim and
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 697.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which was designated as Case 251.

On May 6, 2003, Claim 697 was consolidated with Case 900 “for the sole purpose of
determining whether [this and other] claims for rights to water from the Wood River
system . . . which have been previously adjudicated, bar the Claimants from participation
in this adjudication.” See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND SCHEDULING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE (May 6, 2003) at 3.

On April 20, 2004, an ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR RULING ON LEGAL
IsSUES (April 20, 2004) was issued in Case 900, and is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On May 27, 2004, the consolidation of claims and cases in Case 900 was reversed; the
law of the case in each case is set out in the ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3510 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3510 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3510 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 657

Page 2 of 5



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (referenced in Finding 12, above). See ORDER VACATING
ORDER TO CONSOLIDATE (May 27, 2004).

On August 3, 2004, the Klamath Tribes withdrew Contest 4240. See KLAMATH TRIBES’
VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST (Aug. 3, 2004).

The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings on the
“Graham Lands” and ultimately issued an ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR RULING ON
LEGAL ISSUES AGAINST CLAIMANT RICHARD W. GRAHAM; PROPOSED ORDER PARTIALLY
DENYING CLAIM on June 9, 2005 (Proposed Order) denying the “Graham Lands™ portion
of Claim 697.

The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On August 26, 2005 the United States of America filed an amendment to Contest 3816.
See AMENDMENT TO UNITED STATES’ CONTEST OF CLAIM AND PRELIMINARY
EVALUATION OF CLAIM (Aug. 26, 2005).

On January 4, 2006, Allan and Irene Klus (Claimants), OWRD, the United States of
America, and the Klamath Project Water Users executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTESTS (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contests to
Claim 697.

On January 6, 2006, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 251 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

OWRD finds that the 16.5 acres within the SW% SWY as listed in Settlement Agreement
in Paragraph B.1.h. is inconsistent with the corresponding map referenced as Exhibit A in
the same paragraph, and is attached to the Settlement Agreement. The map shows 15.8
irrigated acres within the SW% SW¥%. Thus, OWRD finds 15.8 irrigated acres within the
SWYs SWYa.

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between Allan and Irene Klus (Claimants), OWRD,
the United States of America, and the Klamath Project Water Users is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein, with the exception of a scrivener’s error in the
total number of irrigated acres within the SW'% SW as described in Finding 20, above;
the total acres within the SWY SW' is corrected to 15.8 acres.

The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein.
The elements of a Walton claim are established for the “Klus Lands.” The elements of a

Walton claim are not established for the “Graham Lands.” The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW CONCERNING WALTON CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 697

Page 3 of 5



4. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

5. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that the portion of Claim 697
designated at the “Graham Lands” is denied and is of no force or effect.

6. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that the portion of Claim 697
designated as the “Klus Lands” is approved as set forth in the following Water Right
Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 697
FOR A VESTED WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE: CLAIM # 697, PAGE 67

CLAIMANT: ALLAN AND IRENE KLUS
4785 ONYX DR.
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

SOURCE OF WATER: FORT CREEK, tributary to the WOOD RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
IRRIGATION OF 28.3 ACRES WITH INCIDENTAL LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 60 HEAD

RATE OF USE:
0.58 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY:
3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 - OCTOBER 16
DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

Source _L Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec 0-Q . Measured Distances

940 FEET SOUTH & 960
3381 75E | WM | 26 | NWNW | FEET EAST FROM NW
CORNER, SECTION 26

Fort Creek via
Fort Creek Canal

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 697
Page 4 of 5






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
VINA KIRK ) DETERMINATION

)

)

) Water Right Claim 698

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated
as if set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, Vina Kirk (Claimant) (PO BOX 313, CHILOQUIN, OR 97624)
timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 698) to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (OWRD) for a total of 0.22 cubic feet per second from Sprague
River, its tributaries, springs, and subsurface flow for irrigation of 17.36 acres. The
claimed priority date is “October 14, 1864.”

2. Claimants withdrew Claim 698 by letter dated October 30, 1992. That letter states in
pertinent part: “[W]e have withdrawn claims for several allottee parcels” including
“Owner No. 30, Property No. 06” (referring to Claim 698).

3. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation),
stating the claim was withdrawn and was of no force or effect.

4. No contests were filed to Claim 698 or to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 698.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION Claim 698
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
KENNETH KNIGHT / ) DETERMINATION
ESTATE OF LOUIS KNIGHT )

)

) Water Right Claim 699

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, KENNETH KNIGHT / ESTATE OF LOUIS KNIGHT (Claimant)
timely submitted a Statement and Proof of Claim (Claim 699) to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin
Adjudication, as an Indian allottee on the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested
and inchoate Indian reserved water right (Allottee claim) under the Treaty of October 14,
1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 699 was submitted for a total of 179.7 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River, a
tributary of the Williamson River, being 0.1 acre-foot for instream livestock watering of
8 head and 179.6 acre-feet for irrigation of 58.0 practicably irrigable acres (including
inchoate domestic irrigation of 0.5 acres for lawn and garden). The claimed period of use
is year-round for domestic use and livestock watering, and March 1 through October 16
for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 699 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the vested portion of the claim for livestock watering was approved, and the inchoate
portion of the claim was denied because the elements for a practicably irrigable acreage
right were not established.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 699
Page 1 of 5



10.

On May 3, 2000, the Claimant timely filed Contest 1767 to the Preliminary Evaluation of
Claim 699.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3577: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchard?, Don Vincent, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 96.

On April 7, 2005, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3577. See NOTICE
OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST No. 3577 (Apr. 7, 2005).

On June 15, 2005, OWRD and the Claimant executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1767 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 699.

On June 20, 2005, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 96 from the Office of Administrative
Hearings.

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimant is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAwW CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3577 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3577 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarilty withdrew from Contest 3577 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 699

Page 2 of 5



4. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 699 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]
CLAIM NO. 699

FOR A VESTED AND INCHOATE WATER RIGHT
CLAIM MAP REFERENCE: CLAIM # 699, PAGE 41

CLAIMANT: KENNETH KNIGHT / ESTATE OF LOUIS KNIGHT
PO BOX 362
CHILOQUIN, OR 97624

VESTED (DEVELOPED) PORTION
SOURCE OF WATER: The WILLIAMSON RIVER, tributary to UPPER KLAMATH LAKE
PURPOSE OR USE: INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 8 HEAD.

RATE OF USE:
0.0001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING
MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO EXCEED 96 GALLONS PER DAY.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:
. e | Period @@
Livestock Watering | January 1 - December 31 |

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

o g | 00 |Glet} Instream Livestock Watering
358 7E WM | 3 SW SW 26
358 7E WM | 4 NE SE 20
358 7E WM | 4 NE SE 27 No specific point of diversion, livestock
358 7E WM | 4 SE SE 30 drink directly from the Williamson River
358 7E WM | 4 SE SE 37
358 7TE WM | 10 | NWNW 1

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING

Twp ] Rng Mer | Sec | 0-0 GLot
358 7E WM | 3 SW SW 26

358 7E WM | 4 NE SE 20

358 7E WM | 4 NE SE 27

358 7E WM | 4 SE SE 30

358 7E WM | 4 SE SE 37

358 7E WM | 10 | NWNW 1

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 699

Page 3 of 5



INCHOATE PORTION

SOURCE OF WATER: The WILLIAMSON RIVER, tributary to UPPER KLAMATH LAKE

PURPOSE or USE:
INCHOATE DOMESTIC FOR ONE HOUSEHOLD INCLUDING IRRIGATION OF 0.5
ACRES OF LAWN AND GARDEN (INCHOATE DOMESTIC EXPANDED) FROM POD A;
AND

IRRIGATION OF 57.5 PRACTICABLY IRRIGABLE ACRES FROM POD A

RATE OF USE:
1.05 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND FROM POD A, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF

DIVERSION, AS FOLLOWS:
0.01 CFS FOR INCHOATE DOMESTIC EXPANDED; AND
1.04 CFS FOR IRRIGATION OF PRACTICABLY IRRIGABLE ACREAGE.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY:
3.1 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR.
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

s | Perind
Inchoate Domestic Expanded | January 1 - December 31
Practicably Irrigable Acreage March 1 - October 16

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

POD Name | . | Mer | Sec ;;Q-Qﬁ_l GLOtL . Measured Distances

1320 FEET NORTH AND 198 FEET

POD A 338 TE WM 4 SESE | 30 | wpoT FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 4

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

INCHOATE DOMESTIC EXPANDED
Twp Rng I~Mer | Sec [ Q-Q | Glot ‘|>~Authorized POD

358 7E | WM | 4 | NESE | 27 | POD A

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 699
Page 4 of 5






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
MELINDA CAUVIN, AND ) DETERMINATION
LOREN WALCH )

)

) Water Right Claim 700

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 31, 1991, KAREN AND WILLIAM RAY timely submitted a Statement and
Proof of Claim (Claim 700) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD)
pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as Indian allottees on
the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested Indian reserved water right (Allottee
claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

Claim 700 was submitted for a total of 346.2 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River
via Modoc Point Irrigation District canal system, a tributary of the Williamson River,
being 344 acre-feet for irrigation of 80.0 acres, and 2.2 acre-feet for livestock watering of
160 head. The claimed period of use is year-round for livestock watering, and March 1
through October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

Counsel signed Claim 700 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but with a shorter period of
use for livestock watering and longer irrigation season than claimed.

On May 8, 2000, the Karen and William Ray timely filed Contest 3578 to the Preliminary
Evaluation of Claim 700.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3578: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 700

Page 1 of 4



10.

11.

12.

13.

District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent3, Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

On May 8, 2000, the United States of America timely filed Contest 3778 to the Claim
and/or Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 250.

On May 8, 2000, the Klamath Tribes timely filed Contest 4241 to the Claim and/or
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 250.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing. The Office of Administrative Hearings designated these matters as Case 98,
which was subsequently consolidated into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003). Claim 700 was consolidated into Case 209 because lands
appurtenant to this claim are partially or fully coextensive with the Modoc Point
Irrigation District’s claimed place of use in Claim 84, or may involve the delivery of
water through District facilities serving lands appurtenant to the claims.

The property appurtenant to Claim 700 was ultimately transferred to non-Indian
successors, MELINDA CAUVIN AND LOREN WALCH (Claimants). See QUITCLAIM
DEED, COUNTY OF KLAMATH, VOL. M04, PAGE 26517 (April. 30, 2004), and CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP FORM (Oct. 6, 2004). A non-Indian successor to allotted Klamath
Reservation lands may claim an Indian Reserved water right (Walton claim) under the
Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

On May 31, 2007, the Klamath Tribes withdrew Contest 4241. See KLAMATH TRIBES’
VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST; CONSOLIDATED CASE: 209 (PERTAINING TO
CONSOLIDATED CLAIM 700) (May 31, 2007).

On June 4, 2007, the United States of America withdrew Contest 3778. See UNITED
STATES’ VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST, CONSOLIDATED CASE: 209
(PERTAINING TO CONSOLIDATED CLAIM 700) (June 4, 2007).

On November 9, 2007, the Claimants, OWRD and the Klamath Project Water Users
executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTEST 3578 (Settlement Agreement) thereby
resolving the remaining contest to Claim 700.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3578 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3578 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.
3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3578 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 700

Page 2 of 4



14.

15.

On November 14, 2007, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 252 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

OWRD finds that the place of use described in Claim 700 was successfully withdrawn
from Modoc Point Irrigation District’s Claim 84. The settlement condition precedent was
met on November 9, 2007 with a settlement agreement between the Claimants of Claim
700, OWRD and the Klamath Project Water Users. See STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 3578 (Nov. 9, 2007). See also STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS [Claim 84]
(Nov. 21, 2007).

B. DETERMINATION

The Settlement Agreement executed between the Claimants, OWRD and the Klamath
Project Water Users is adopted and incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 700 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 700

FOR A VESTED WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:

CLAIM # 700, PAGE 44

CLAIMANTS: MELINDA CAUVIN

LOREN WALCH
POBOX 519
CHILOQUIN, OR 97624

SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:

IRRIGATION OF 80.0 ACRES; AND

LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 160 HEAD

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 700

Page 3 of 4






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
JOHN AND MARGARET CAMARA ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 701

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE PROPOSED ORDER

1. Claim 701 (Claimants: JOHN AND MARGARET CAMARA) and its associated contests
1768 and 3579) were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested
case hearing which was designated as Case 97.

2. The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) for Claim 701 on February 23,
2007.

3. No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.

4. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein,

with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “Opinion” is adopted with modifications, as set
forth in Section A.5, below, and (2) the section titled “Order” is replaced in its entirety by
the Water Right Claim Description as set forth in Section B of this Partial Order of
Determination for Claim 701. The outcome of the Order is without modification; it is
presented in a format standardized by OWRD.

5. Opinion. Within the section titled “Opinion” of the Proposed Order, OWRD removed the
ALJ’s discussion regarding the elements of a Walton Claim. In its place, OWRD
incorporates into the Opinion section the GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING
WALTON CLAIMS.

Reason for Modifications: To correct and clarify the elements of a Walton water right.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 701
Page 1 of 3



B. DETERMINATION

1. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein,
with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “Opinion” is adopted with modifications, as set
forth in Section A.5, above. The section titled “Order” is replaced in its entirety by the
Water Right Claim Description as set forth in Section B of this Partial Order of
Determination for Claim 701. The outcome of the Order is without modification; it is
presented in a format standardized by OWRD.

2. The elements of a Walton claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAwW CONCERNING WALTON CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

3. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 701 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 701

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:
CLAIM # 701, PAGE 85; OWRD INVESTIGATION MAP-T 35S, R 13 E

CLAIMANT: JOHN AND MARGARET CAMARA
5061 OAK LEAF CIRCLE
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667

SOURCE OF WATER: PONINA CREEK and MILL CREEK, tributaries to SNAKE CREEK
PURPOSE OR USE: INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 25 HEAD

RATE OF USE:
0.00046 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR INSTREAM LIVESTOCK WATERING
MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO EXCEED 300 GALLONS PER DAY.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31
DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864
THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

Twp | Rng Mer | Sec Q-0 GLot Instream Livestock Watering
358 13E WM | 30 NW NE -
358 13E WM | 30 SW NE No specific point of diversion, livestock
358 13E WM | 30 | SWNW 2 drink directly from Ponina Creek
358 13 E WM 30 SE NW
358 13E WM | 30 SE NE No specific point of diversion, livestock
358 13E WM | 30 | NWSE drink directly Mill Creek
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 701

Page 2 of 3






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
MARYLYN SHEPPARD-BLAIR ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 702

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 31, 1991, MARY AND MARYLYN SHEPPARD timely submitted a Statement
and Proof of Claim (Claim 702) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD)
pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as Indian allottees on
the former Klamath Reservation, claiming a vested Indian reserved water right (Allottee
claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. Claim 702 was submitted for a total of 332.9 acre-feet of water from the Sprague River
via Modoc Point Irrigation District canal system, a tributary of the Williamson River,
being 332.0 acre-feet for irrigation of 77.2 acres, and 0.9 acre-feet for livestock watering
of 70 head. The claimed period of use is year-round for livestock watering, and March 1
through October 16 for irrigation. The claimed priority date is October 14, 1864.

3. Counsel signed Claim 702 attesting that the information contained in the claim is true.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim for livestock watering and irrigation was approved, but with a shorter period of
use for livestock watering and longer irrigation season than claimed.

5. On May 3, 2000, the Claimant timely filed Contest 1769 to the Preliminary Evaluation of
Claim 702.

6. On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3580: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 702
Page 1 of 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent® , Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Reames Golf and Country Club,
Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing. The Office of Administrative Hearings designated these matters as Case 98,
which was subsequently consolidated into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003).

On September 16, 2003, the Klamath Project Water Users withdrew Contest 3580. See
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST NO. 3580 (Sept. 16, 2003).

On December 1, 2006, the Claimant timely submitted an amendment to Claim 702 for
additional or relocated points of diversion. See AFFIDAVIT AND REQUEST FOR
ADDITIONAL OR RELOCATED POINTS(S) OF DIVERSION (Dec. 1, 2006).

No contests or claims of injury were filed to the Claimant’s December 1, 2006 request for
additional or relocated points of diversion on or prior to the filing deadline of
February 21, 2007.

On October 29, 2007, Claim 702 was transferred to MARYLYN SHEPPARD-BLAIR
(Claimant). See CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM (Oct. 29, 2007).

On November 9, 2007, OWRD and the Claimant executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1769 (Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contest to
Claim 702.

On November 14, 2007, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 98 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

OWRD finds that the place of use described in Claim 702 was successfully withdrawn
from Modoc Point Irrigation District’s Claim 84. The settlement condition precedent was
met on November 9, 2007 with a settlement agreement between the Claimant of Claim
702, OWRD and the Klamath Project Water Users. See STIPULATION TO RESOLVE
CONTEST 1769 (Nov. 9, 2007). See also STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS [Claim 84]
(Nov. 21, 2007).

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3580 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

OF CLA
3

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3580 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

IMANT.

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3580 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 702

Page 2 of 5



B. DETERMINATION

1. The Settlement Agreement executed between OWRD and the Claimant is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

2. The elements of an Allottee claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAwW CONCERNING ALLOTTEE CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

3. The Claimant’s timely amendment, made on December 1, 2006, pertaining to additional
or relocated points of diversion meets the requirements of OAR 690-030-0085, and the
amendment is incorporated into the Claimant’s claim.

4. The relocated point of diversion on the Williamson River, within LOT 10, NENE,
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST, W.M,, at 180 FEET NORTH AND
180 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, NENE, SECTION 21, is approved.

5. The diversion of water from the original point of diversion at the Chiloquin Dam on the
Sprague River, located within the SESE, SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 7
EAST, W.M,, at 125 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SESE, SECTION 3, is no longer
authorized; removal of the Chiloquin Dam was completed on August 21, 2008.

6. The quantity of water diverted at the relocated point of diversion on the Williamson River
must not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion
at the Chiloquin Dam on the Sprague River.

7. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate of 12 gallons
of water per head of livestock per day, measured at the place of use, as outlined in the
GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.
Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited to that which has been historically
diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary to transport the water.

8. Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,
being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

9. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 702 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 702
Page 3 of 5



[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 702
FOR A VESTED WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:
CLAIM # 702, PAGE 35; and CLAIM # 702, MYLAR MAP FILED Dec 1, 2006

CLAIMANT: MARYLYN SHEPPARD-BLAIR
PO BOX 1279
CHILOQUIN, OR 97624

SOURCE OF WATER: The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:
IRRIGATION OF 77.2 ACRES; AND

LIVESTOCK WATERING OF 70 HEAD

RATE OF USE:
1.9113 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF

DIVERSION, AS FOLLOWS:
1.91 CFS FOR IRRIGATION MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION; AND

0.0013 CFS FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING MEASURED AT THE PLACE OF USE, NOT TO
EXCEED 840 GALLONS PER DAY.

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER TO THE PLACE OF USE IS LIMITED TO THAT WHICH
HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY:
4.3 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH

YEAR.
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

Use ~  Period
Irrigation March 1 - October 16
Livestock Watering March 1 - October 16

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 702
Page 4 of 5






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
BONANZA CONSERVATION, LLC ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 703

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER

Claim 703 (submitted by THE NATURE CONSERVATION TRUST) and its associated
contests (1693, 3073, 3511, 3817, and 4242) were referred to the Office of
Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case 253.

The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) for Claims 703 and 704 on March
28, 2007.

Exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order within the exception filing deadline by
(1) The Nature Conservation Trust and (2) the United States of America.

The exceptions filed to the Proposed Order along with opposition and responses to the
exceptions have been reviewed and considered in conjunction with the entire record for
Claim 703.

On January 6, 2012, the Adjudicator issued an AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER (Amended
Proposed Order) to modify original Proposed Order to (1) correct and clarify the amounts
of acreage irrigated by various sources of water and diversion points, (2) recognize
beneficial use of water prior to transfer from Indian ownership, (3) recognize beneficial
use of water by the method of natural overflow, (4) recognize development with
reasonable diligence by non-Indian successors, (5) recognize the appropriate standard for
determining loss of a right through nonuse, and (6) correct the season of use approved for
irrigation. With respect to the portions of the 2007 Proposed Order that pertained to

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703

Page | of 9



10.

Claim 703, and except as modified, the Amended Proposed Order fully incorporated the
2007 Proposed Order.

On March 15, 2012, the claim was transferred to the BONANZA CONSERVATION, LLC
(Claimant). See STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED (September 27, 2011), and CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP FORM (March 15, 2012).

Exceptions were filed to the Amended Proposed Order within the exception filing
deadline by the Claimant Bonanza Conservation, LLC, the United States of America and
the Klamath Project Water Users (KPWU).

The exceptions filed to the Amended Proposed Order along with opposition to the
exceptions have been reviewed and considered in conjunction with the entire record for
Claim 703. The exceptions are found to be persuasive, in part, and therefore,
modifications are made to the Amended Proposed Order as described in Sections A.10,
and A.11, below.

The 2012 Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set
forth fully herein, with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “B. Modifications to the
‘Findings of Fact’” is adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.10, below,
and (2) the section titled “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion’” is adopted with
modifications, as set forth in Section A.l11, below. The outcome of the Amended
Proposed Order is without modification.

“B. Modifications to the ‘Findings of Fact.””

a. Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section titled “B. Modifications to the
‘Findings of Fact,”” the first paragraph of Finding of Fact #13 pertaining to Allotment
794 (Amended Proposed Order at 18) is modified as follows (additions are shown in
“underline” text, deletions are shown in “strikethreugh’” text):

This allotment, located in NEY2 NWY%, NWV4 NEY of Section 21, T368S
RI10E, W.M., was allotted to Eda Jackson (Cole), a Klamath Indian, by
instrument dated November 19, 1920. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 77.) The property
was conveyed to Klamath Indian Hiram Richard Robbins on February 27,

1940 (Ex. U6 at 14; U9 at 17). The property was transferred from Klamath

Indians Rayson Colde Tupper, Clint Strom Tupper, Tana Lee Tupper Walker,
Richard Keane Tupper, Rachael Robbins Tupper, and the Estate of Berva D.

Tupper to Hi Robbins Corporation, an Oregon Corporation, in April 1978.
(BEx. U8 at 5-13; U9.) The property was subsequently conveyed to Alan B.
Tyler, a non-Indian, on September 16, 1991. (# U8 at 14-15.)

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703

Page 2 of 9



b. Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section titled “B. Modifications to the
‘Findings of Fact,”” the first paragraph of Finding of Fact #14 pertaining to Allotment
795 (Amended Proposed Order at 18) is modified as follows (additions are shown in
“underline” text, deletions are shown in “strikethreugh” text):

This allotment, located in SEY% SWY, SWY SE% of Section 16
(Allotment 795-North) (Claim 703), and E2 EY2 NE of Section 28, T36S
R10E, WM. (Allotment 795-South) (Claim 704), was allotted to Birdie
Jackson, a Klamath Indian, by instrument dated February 11, 1921. (OWRD
Ex. 1 at 78; OWRD Ex. 2 at 60.) The property appurtenant to Allotment 795
North (Claim 703) was conveyed to Klamath Indian Hiram Richard Robbins
on February 27, 1940 (Ex. U6 at 14; U9 at 17). The property was transferred

from Klamath Indians Ravson Colde Tupper, Clint Strom Tupper, Tana Lee

Tupper Walker, Richard Keane Tupper, Rachael Robbins Tupper, and the

Estate of Berva D. Tupper to Hi Robbins Corporation, an Oregon Corporation,
in April 1978. (Ex. U8 at 5-13; U9.)

o—H - R aoabhhin a h T1ad
d d d g

Alan B. Tyler, also a non-Indian, on September 16, 1991. (d. at 14-15.)

Reason for Modifications: The 2012 Amended Proposed Order failed to fully set forth
the evidence on the record with regards to modifications made to the ALJ’s Proposed
Order Findings of Facts 13 and 14.

11. “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion.””

a. Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section titled “D. Modifications to the
‘Opinion,”” and within subsection “4. Application of Walton Elements to Each
Allotment,” the last sentence in paragraph for “Allotment 216” (Amended Proposed
Order at 57) is modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions

are shown in “strikethrough” text):
Irrigation of the 72+ 71.3 acres claimed within this allotment should be
allowed, of which 633 60.2 acres are irrigated by the method of natural

overflow from the Sprague River.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703
Page 3 of 9



b. Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section titled “D. Modifications to the
‘Opinion,”” and within subsection “4. Application of Walton Elements to Each
Allotment,” the last sentence in paragraph for “Allotment 669” (Amended Proposed
Order at 59-60) is modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text,

deletions are shown in “strikethrough” text):
Irrigation of the 356-4 157.2 acres claimed within this allotment is allowable,
of which 26-0 29.1 acres are irrigated by the method of natural overflow from
the Sprague River.
Reason for Modifications: The 3.1 acres irrigated by natural overflow were mistakenly

added to the natural overflow acreage for Allotment 216 instead of Allotment 699. Both
allotments are located within the same quarter-quarter.

c. Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section titled “D. Modifications to the
‘Opinion,”” and within subsection “4. Application of Walton Elements to Each
Allotment,” the paragraph for “Allotment 795” (Amended Proposed Order at 61) is
modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions are shown in

“strilethrough” text):

Allotment 795:

The first evidence of non-Indian ownership on Allotment 795 is when it
passed from Indian ownership (HiramRebbins} in 1978, to the Hi Robbins
Corporation. It was divided between Claim 703 and 704. In their exceptions

to the Amended Proposed Order. the United States pointed to a title schematic

in the record (OWRD Ex. 1 at 23. bottom, right hand corner) to “reasonably

infer that the first non-Indian owner of this allotment was Dan Wann is 1925.”

(CONTESTANT UNITED STATES’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE AMENDED PROPOSED

ORDER at 83.)) OWRD gives little weight to this hand written schematic,

especially since it does not agree with the title documents that are included in

the record. The title schematic illustrates that a “Deed Non Compt Indian

Lands” transferred lands in Section 16 to Nathaniel Jackson prior to its

transfer to Hiram Robbins. The 1940 unrestricted deed (Ex. U6 at 14) shows

the property transferred from the Klamath Agency directly to Hiram Robbins

without an intermediary transfer to Nathaniel Jackson, raising doubt that the

title schematic referred to by the United States pertains to Allotment 795. The

United States is correct that there is a gap in the chain of title between the

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703
Page 4 of 9



property’s initial allotment and its reversion back to the United States. which

must have occurred at some time prior to 1940. However, the fact that the

property did revert back to the United States means that it is more likely than

not that the property did not pass out of Indian ownership prior to 1940.

Allotment 795 then continued in Indian ownership (Hiram Robbins), and was

ultimately conveyed by Indian owners to the Hi Robbins Corporation in 1978.

9 The portion that is subject to Claim 703 was irrigated while still in Indian
ownership beginning in the 1960s when Phil Tupper installed check dams to
control water for irrigation. Water is backed up to flood-irrigate behind the
dams, while controlled subirrigation (as a result of the check dams) and
seepage occurs below the dams; water perks down through the meadows. The
record establishes that beneficial use of water on the claimed acreage occurred
prior to transfer from Indian ownership. Furthermore, because a pre-water
code water right claim is at issue, the cancellation of Permit S-43051 for
failure to return proof does not establish that none of the lands had been
irrigated; to the contrary, OWRD did find that irrigation on a portion of the
permitted lands (being the same as the claimed lands) was occurring by 1979.
This provides evidence that irrigation was occurring within one year of
transfer to non-Indian ownership, further demonstrating that the water claimed
for irrigation in this parcel was put to beneficial use with reasonable diligence.
This portion of the claim, 22.8 acres, should be allowed. The additional 5.2
acres claimed in 1999 are not allowable.

Reason for Modifications: The evidence supports ownership conveyed to Hi Robbins
Corporation, not from Hiram Robbins in 1978, but from multiple Indians listed in
Findings of Facts #13 and #14 as amended in this partial Order of Determination in
Section A.10.a and b., above.

B. DETERMINATION

1. The Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth
fully herein, with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “B. Modifications to the ‘Findings
of Fact’” is adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.10, above, and (2) the
section titled “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion’” is adopted with modifications, as set
forth in Section A.11, above. The outcome of the Amended Proposed Order is without
modification.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703
Page 5 of 9



The elements of a Walton claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAaw CONCERNING WALTON CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

The Klamath Tribes Termination Act of August 13, 1954, 68 Stat. 718, 25 U.S.C. § 564
et seq. for an Indian reserved water right is a valid basis for a portion of this claim. The
elements of a Klamath Termination Act claim are established for 2.1 acres within the
SWY% SWY, SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M. The GENERAL
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING KLAMATH TERMINATION ACT CLAIMS is
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

Beneficial use of water by the method of natural overflow is shown to be established for
portions of this claim.

Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 703 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 703

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:

CLAIM # 703, PAGES 9-10; OWRD INVESTIGATION MAP -T 36 S,R 10 E

CLAIMANT: BONANZA CONSERVATION, LLC

31895 VILLAGE CREST LANE
WILSONVILLE, OR 97070

SOURCES OF WATER:

UNNAMED STREAM, tributary to CHERRY CREEK,
CHERRY CREEK, tributary to the SPRAGUE RIVER,
UNNAMED STREAM, tributary to the SPRAGUE RIVER, and
The SPRAGUE RIVER, tributary to the WILLIAMSON RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE:

IRRIGATION OF 810.1 ACRES, BEING 167.4 ACRES BY THE METHOD OF NATURAL
OVERFLOW OF THE SPRAGUE RIVER, 467.2 ACRES FROM POD 1, 76.3 ACRES FROM
POD 2, 8.4 ACRES FROM POD 3, 24.8 ACRES FROM POD 4, AND 66.0 ACRES FROM
COMMINGLED WATER FROM PODS 3 AND 4.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 703

Page 6 of 9



RATE OF USE FROM PODS
16.07 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) MEASURED AT THE POINTS OF DIVERSION,
BEING 11.68 FROM POD 1, 1.91 CFS FROM POD 2, 0.21 CFS FROM POD 3, 0.62 CFS
FROM POD 4, AND 1.65 CFS FROM COMMINGLED WATER FROM PODS 3 AND 4.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

DUTY OF WATER APPLIED FROM PODS:
3.0 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED OF WATER APPLIED FROM PODS: MARCH 1 - OCTOBER 16

DATE OF PRIORITY:

OCTOBER 14, 1864

THE POINTS OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

_ Source . | Tw g O . Remwrks
POD 1 The Sprague River 36S | 10E | WM 9 NW NW
POD 2 Unnamed Stream 36 S [ 10E | WM | 17 SW SE | Tributary to the Sprague River
POD 3 Cherry Creek 36S | 10E | WM | 16 SW SE
POD 4 Unnamed Stream 36S | 10E [ WM | 21 | NENW | Tributary to Cherry Creek
Commingled Cherry Creek, and 16 | SWSE
Water from Unnamed Stream 36S | 10E | WM
PODS 3 & 4 | tributary to Cherry Creek 21 | NENW
The Sprague River No Specific Point of Diversion — Natural Overflow

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

IRRIGA

TION

_Twp | Rng Sec | Q- _Acres | Authorized POD
36 S 10E WM | 4 SW SE 19.0

36 S 10E WM |5 NE SW 2.4

36 S 10E WM | 5 NW SW 33.1

36 S 10E WM | 5 SW SwW 8.6

36S 10E WM 18 NENE 62 NATURAL OVERFLOW FROM SPRAGUE RIVER
36 S 10 E WM |9 NE NE 26.0

36 S 10E WM | 9 NW NE 16.1

36 S 10E WM | 9 NE NW 28.2

36 S 10E WM | 9 NW NW 27.8

36 S 10E WM [ 5 NE SW 32.8

36 S 10E WM | 5 NW SW 1.1

36 S 10E WM | 5 SW SW 19.4

36 S 10E WM |5 SE SW 19.6

36 S 10E WM | 8 NE NE 0.8 POD 1
36 S 10E WM | 8 SE NE 6.2

36 S 10E WM | 8 NE NW 14.3

36 S 10E WM | 8 SE NW 15.6

36 S 10E WM | 8 NE SW 12.4

36 S 10E WM | 8 SE SW 6.5

36 S 10E WM | 9 NE NE 14.0

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION

CLAIM 703
Page 7 of 9




IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres | Authorized POD
36 S 10E WM | 9 NW NE 16.4
36 S 10E WM | 9 SWNE 40.0
36 S 10E WM | 9 SENE 40.0
36 S 10E WM | 9 NE NW 8.8
36 S 10E WM | 9 NWNW 10.0
36 S 10E WM | 9 SWNW 34.0
36 S 10E WM | 9 SENW 38.5
36 S 10E WM | 9 NE SW 13.5
36 S 10E WM |9 NW SW 16.8 POD 1
36 S 10E WM | 9 SW SWwW 2.1
36 S 10E WM | 9 NE SE 40.0
36 S 10E WM | 9 NW SE 38.6
36 S 10E WM [ 9 SW SE 0.3
36 S 10E WM [ 9 SE SE 13.3
36 S 10E WM | 17 | NWNE 6.0
36 S 10E WM | 17 | NENW 4.6

36 S

36 S

36 S

36S | 10E

10E

| SESW

10 E WM |8 NE SW 2.7
368 10E WM |38 SW SW 9.7
36 S 10E WM | 8 SE SW 14.3
368 10E WM | 17 | NENW 6.1
36 S 10E WM |17 | NWNW 124
36 S 10E WM | 17 | NESW 10.0
36 S 10E WM | 17 | NW SW 2.2

WM | 17

18.9 ;

POD 2

12

36S 10E WM | 16 | SENE 1.0
36S 10E WM | 16 | SESW 35 POD 3

36S 10E WM | 16 | SWSE 14

36S 10E WM | 16 | SESE 13

368 10E WM ] 16 | SESW 8.5 oD 4

368 10E WM | 21 | NENW 163

369 10E WM ]9 |SWSE 13.6

36S 10E WM |9 | SESE 238

36 S 10E WM | 16 | NENE 12

36 S 10E WM |16 | NWNE | 255

s Ty e TSWAE 221 COMMINGLED WATER FROM PODS 3 AND 4
36 S 10E WM | 16 | NENW 11

36 S 10E WM | 16 | SENW 71

36 S 10E WM | 16 | SE SW 94

FURTHER LIMITATIONS TO THE RIGHT TO USE OF WATER BY NATURAL

OVERFLOW:
BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER MADE FROM THE METHOD OF NATURAL OVERFLOW
IS A PRIVILEGE ONLY. AS LONG AS BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER BY NATURAL
OVERFLOW CONTINUES, THE HOLDER OF THIS VESTED WATER RIGHT CANNOT
MAKE A CALL ON WATER APPROPRIATED UNDER ANY OTHER WATER RIGHTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION

CLAIM 703
Page 8 of 9






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
BONANZA CONSERVATION, LLC ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 704

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATIONS
TO THE PROPOSED ORDER

1. Claim 704 (Submitted by THE NATURE CONSERVATION TRUST) and its associated
contests (1692, 3074, 3512, 3818, and 4243) were referred to the Office of
Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case 253.

2. The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) for Claims 703 and 704 on March
28,2007.

3. Exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order within the exception filing deadline by (1)
The Nature Conservation Trust and (2) the United States of America.

4. The exceptions filed to the Proposed Order along with opposition and responses to the
exceptions have been reviewed and considered in conjunction with the entire record for
Claim 704.

5. On January 6, 2012, the Adjudicator issued an AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER (Amended
Proposed Order) to modify original Proposed Order to (1) correct and clarify the amounts
of acreage irrigated by various sources of water and diversion points, (2) recognize
beneficial use of water prior to transfer from Indian ownership, and to (3) correct the
season of use approved for irrigation. With respect to the portions of the 2007 Proposed
Order that pertained to Claim 704, and except as modified, the Amended Proposed Order
fully incorporated the 2007 Proposed Order.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 704
Page 1 of 5



10.

On March 15, 2012, the claim was transferred to the BONANZA CONSERVATION, LLC
(Claimant). See STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED (September 27, 2011), and CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP FORM (March 15, 2012).

Exceptions were filed to the Amended Proposed Order within the exception filing
deadline by the Claimant Bonanza Conservation, LLC, the United States of America and
the Klamath Project Water Users (KPWU).

The exceptions filed to the Amended Proposed Order along with opposition to the
exceptions have been reviewed and considered in conjunction with the entire record for
Claim 704. The exceptions are found to be persuasive, in part, and therefore,
modifications are made to the Amended Proposed Order as described in Sections A.10,
and A.11, below.

The 2012 Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set
forth fully herein, with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “B. Modifications to the
‘Findings of Fact’” is adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.10, below,
and (2) the section titled “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion’” is adopted with
modifications, as set forth in Section A.11, below. The outcome of the Amended
Proposed Order is without modification.

“B. Modifications to the ‘Findings of Fact.”” Within the Amended Proposed Order’s
section titled “B. Modifications to the ‘Findings of Fact,”” subsection “e.,” the first
paragraph of Finding of Fact #14 pertaining to Allotment 795 (Amended Proposed Order
at 5) is modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text, deletions are shown

in “strikethrough” text):

This allotment, located in SEY4 SW¥., SWY SE% of Section 16 (Allotment
795-North) (Claim 703), and E%2 E%2 NEY of Section 28, T36S R10E, W.M.
(Allotment 795-South) (Claim 704), was allotted to Birdie Jackson, a Klamath
Indian, by instrument dated February 11, 1921. (OWRD Ex. 1 at 78; OWRD Ex.
2 at 60.) The property appurtenant to Allotment 795 North (Claim 703) was
conveved to Klamath Indian Hiram Richard Robbins on February 27, 1940 (Ex.

U6 at 14: U9 at 17). The property was transferred from Klamath Indians Rayson

Colde Tupper, Clint Strom Tupper, Tana Lee Tupper Walker, Richard Keane

Tupper. Rachael Robbins Tupper, and the Estate of Berva D. Tupper to Hi

Robbins Corporation, an Oregon Corporation, in April 1978. (Ex. U8 at 5-13;

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 704

Page 2 of 5



was subsequently conveyed to Alan B. Tyler, also a non-Indian, on September 16,
1991. (1d. at 14-15.)

Reason for Modifications: The 2012 Amended Proposed Order failed to fully set forth
the evidence on the record with regards to modifications made to the ALJ’s Proposed
Order Findings of Fact 14.

11.  “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion.”” Within the Amended Proposed Order’s section
titled “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion,”” and within subsection “3. Application of
Walton Elements to Each Allotment,” the section for “Allotment 795” (Amended
Proposed Order at 12) is modified as follows (additions are shown in “underline” text,

deletions are shown in “strikethrough” text):
Allotment 795:
The first evidence of non-Indian ownership on Allotment 795 is when it
passed from Indian ownership (Hiram—Rebbinsy in 1978, to the Hi Robbins
Corporation. It was divided between Claim 703 and 704. In their exceptions to

the Amended Proposed Order, the United States pointed to a title schematic in the

record (OWRD Ex. 1 at 23, bottom, right hand comer) to “reasonably infer that

the first non-Indian owner of this allotment was Dan Wann is 1925.”

(CONTESTANT UNITED STATES’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER

at 83.) OWRD gives little weight to this hand written schematic, especially since

it does not agree with the title documents that are included in the record. The title

schematic illustrates that a “Deed Non Compt Indian Lands” transferred lands in

Section 16 to Nathaniel Jackson prior to its transfer to Hiram Robbins. The 1940

unrestricted deed (Ex. U6 at 14) shows the property transferred from the Klamath

Agency directly to Hiram Robbins without an intermediary transfer to Nathaniel

Jackson, raising doubt that the title schematic referred to by the United States

pertains to Allotment 795. The United States is correct that there is a gap in the

chain of title between the property’s initial allotment and its reversion back to the

United States. which must have occurred at some time prior to 1940. However,

the fact that the property did revert back to the United States means that it is more ‘

likely than not that the property did not pass out of Indian ownership prior to

1940. Allotment 795 then continued in Indian ownership (Hiram Robbins), and

was ultimately conveved by Indian owners to the Hi Robbins Corporation in

1978.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 704
Page3 of 5



hl The portion of Allotment 795 that is subject to Claim 703 was irrigated

while still in Indian ownership beginning in the 1960s when Phil Tupper installed
check dams to control water for irrigation. This portion of the claim, 22.8 acres,
should be allowed.

The portion subject to claim 704 was irrigated by a diversion from a small
spring at the head of Cherry Creek, prior to 1986, while held by the first non-
Indian owner, Hi Robbins Corporation. Given its description as an “old ditch,” it
is likely that this diversion was put in place some time before, either while the
property was in Indian ownership or soon after it was transferred to the
Corporation. Because a federal reserved water right claim is at issue, and not a
state-issued water permit or certificate, the cancellation of Permit S-43051 for
failure to return proof does not establish that none of the lands had been irrigated;
to the contrary, a field inspection made by OWRD found that irrigation on the
portion of the permitted lands appurtenant to Claim 704 (2.3 acres) was occurring
by 1979. This provides evidence that irrigation was occurring within one year of
transfer to non-Indian ownership, demonstrating that the water claimed for
irrigation in this parcel was put to beneficial use with reasonable diligence. Thus,
the portion of the property subject to Claim 704, 2.3 acres, should be allowed.

Reason for Modifications: The evidence supports ownership conveyed to Hi Robbins
Corporation, not from Hiram Robbins in 1978, but from multiple Indians listed in

Findings of Fact #14 as amended in this partial Order of Determination in Section A.10.
above.

B. DETERMINATION

1. The Proposed The 2012 Amended Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein, with two exceptions: (1) the section titled “B.
Modifications to the ‘Findings of Fact’ is adopted with modifications, as set forth in
Section A.10, above, and (2) the section titled “D. Modifications to the ‘Opinion’” is
adopted with modifications, as set forth in Section A.11, above. The outcome of the
Amended Proposed Order is without modification.

2. The elements of a Walton claim are established. The GENERAL CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW CONCERNING WALTON CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

3. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that Claim 704 is approved as set
forth in the following Water Right Claim Description.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 704
Page 4 of 5






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
MARY NAN REYES ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 705

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claim 705 (Claimant: MARY ANN REYES, 5689 SPRAGUE RIVER RD, CHILOQUIN, OR
97624) was submitted on December 27, 1991, ten months past the February 1, 1991
deadline for submitting claims.

2. Claim 705 and its associated contests (1770, 3260, and 3581) were referred to the Office
of Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case
269.

3. On October 15, 2003, Claim 705 was consolidated with Claims 84, 241, 243, 248, 250,
253, 260, 266, 269, 682, 688, 700, 702, and 706 into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003).

4. The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued an ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES AND
PROPOSED ORDER DENYING CLAIMS NOS. 705 AND 706 on April 18, 2006 (Proposed

Order).
5. No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.
6. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein.
PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 705

Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
MARY NAN REYES ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 706

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claim 706 (Claimant: MARY ANN REYES, 5689 SPRAGUE RIVER RD, CHILOQUIN, OR
97624) was submitted on December 27, 1991, ten months past the February 1, 1991
deadline for submitting claims.

2. Claim 706 and its associated contests (1771, 3261, and 3582) were referred to the Office of
Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case 270.

3. On October 15, 2003, Claim 706 was consolidated with Claims 84, 241, 243, 248, 250,
253, 260, 266, 269, 682, 688, 700, 702, and 705 into Case 209. See ORDER GRANTING
MOoTION TO CONSOLIDATE (Oct. 15, 2003).

4.  The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued an ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES AND
PROPOSED ORDER DENYING CLAIMS Nos. 705 AND 706 on April 18, 2006 (Proposed
Order).

5. No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.

6.  The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 706
Page 1 of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR

OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
MARY NAN REYES ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 707

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claim 707 (Claimant: MARY ANN REYES, 5689 SPRAGUE RIVER RD, CHILOQUIN, OR
97624) was submitted on December 27, 1991, ten months past the February 1, 1991
deadline for submitting claims.

2. Claim 707 and its associated contests (1772 and 3583) were referred to the Office of
Administrative Hearings for a contested case hearing which was designated as Case 99.

3. The Office of Administrative Hearings conducted contested case proceedings and
ultimately issued a PROPOSED ORDER (Proposed Order) for Claim 707 on February 27,
2007

4. No exceptions were filed to the Proposed Order.

5. The Proposed Order is adopted and incorporated in its entirety as if set forth fully herein.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 707

Page [ of 2






BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
PACHECO PASS PROPERTIES, LP ) DETERMINATION
)
)
Water Right Claim 708

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 24, 1991, CHARLOTTE M. MATHIS, SURVIVING JOINT TRUSTEE, ON
BEHALF OF MATHIS FAMILY TRUST UTA 8/11/87 timely submitted a Statement and
Proof of Claim (Claim 5) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) pursuant
to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, as a non-Indian successor to
allotted Klamath Reservation lands, claiming a vested Indian reserved water right
(Walton claim) under the Treaty of October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.

2. In a August 26, 1998 letter, OWRD requested clarification of Claim 5, in part, as follows:
“Because the law [OAR 690-028-0025(2)] requires that a separate claim must be filed for
each non-contiguous property, this claim must be separated into two different claims--one
for parcels 1 & 2 [Claim A], and another for parcels 3 through 6 [Claim B].”

3. On June 29, 1999, in response to OWRD’s request, CHARLOTTE M. MATHIS,
SURVIVING JOINT TRUSTEE, ON BEHALF OF MATHIS FAMILY TRUST UTA 8/11/87
divided Claim 5 by timely submitting additional Statements and Proof of Claim that
separated Claim 5 into two parts, being “Claim A” and “Claim B”. OWRD retained
“Claim A” (Parcels 1 and 2) as Claim 5 and labeled “Claim B” (Parcels 3 — 6) as Claim
708.

4. Claim 708 was submitted for 7.004 cfs of water from Fort Creek and Crooked Creek,
tributaries of the Wood River, being 6.834 cfs for irrigation of 411.9 acres, and 0.17 cfs
for livestock watering. The duty and limit claimed are 5.0 acre-feet per acre per year and
1/50 cubic foot per second per acre, respectively. The claimed period of use is year-round
for livestock watering, and April 1 through October 1 for irrigation. The claimed priority
date is “1864.”

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 708
Page 1 of 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

J. ANTHONY GIACOMINI, an authorized agent of CHARLOTTE M. MATHIS, MATHIS
FAMILY TRUST UTA 8/11/87, signed the original Claim 5 attesting that the information
contained in the claim is true. CHARLOTTE M. MATHIS signed the amendments (Claim
5 and Claim 708) attesting that the information contained in the each claim is true.

On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied because “the claim is for a source which has been previously
adjudicated.”

The property appurtenant to Claim 708 was transferred to LAPALOMA ENTERPRISES.
See BARGAIN AND SALE DEED, COUNTY OF KLAMATH RECORDS, VoL. M00, PAGE 4158
(Feb. 8, 2000) and CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM (Feb. 9, 2000).

On May 8, 2000, the Mathis Family Trust timely filed Contests 2746 (Parcel 3), 2747
(Parcel 4), 2748 (Parcel 5), and 2749 (Parcel 6) to the Preliminary Evaluation of Claim
708.

On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3513: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District
Improvement Co.!, Malin Irrigation District, Midland District Improvement Company,
Pine Grove Irrigation District, Pioneer District Improvement Company, Poe Valley
Improvement District, Shasta View Irrigation District, Sunnyside Irrigation District, Don
Johnston & Son, Bradley S. Luscombe, Berlva Pritchardz, Don Vincent® , Randy Walthall,
Inter-County Title Co., Winema Hunting Lodge, Inc., Van Brimmer Ditch Co., Plevna
District Improvement Co., and Collins Products, LLC.

On May 8, 2000, the United States of America timely filed Contest 3819 to the Claim and
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 708.

On May 8, 2000, the Klamath Tribes timely filed Contest 4244 to the Claim and
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 708.

On May 8, 2000, WaterWatch of Oregon, Inc. filed Contest 3075 to the Claim and/or
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 708.

On May 8, 2000, Ambrose W. McAuliffe, Dwight Mebane, Elmore Nicholson, Richard
Nicholson, and William Nicholson timely filed Contest 2757 to the Claim and/or
Preliminary Evaluation of Claim 708.

1

Klamath Hills District Improvement Company voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3513 on January 16,

2004. See VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST BY KLAMATH HILLS DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

2

Berlva Pritchard voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3513 on June 24, 2002. See NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

OF CLAIMANT.

3

Don Vincent voluntarily withdrew from Contest 3513 on November 29, 2000. See NOTICE OF

WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIMANTS.

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 708

Page 2 of 6



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

These matters were referred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for a contested case
hearing which were designated as Case 254.

On March 11, 2002, Ambrose W. McAuliffe, Dwight Mebane, Elmore Nicholson,
Richard Nicholson, and William Nicholson withdrew Contest 2757 by stipulation. See
CLAIM #708 STIPULATION (Mar. 11, 2002).

On May 20, 2003, WaterWatch’s Contest 3075 was dismissed. See ORDER DISMISSING
WATERWATCH OF OREGON INC.’s CONTESTS Nos. 2820, ET 4L. (May 20, 2003).

On May 6, 2003, Claim 708 was consolidated with Case 900 “for the sole purpose of
determining whether [this and other] claims for rights to water from the Wood River
system . . . which have been previously adjudicated, bar the Claimants from participation
in this adjudication.” See ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND SCHEDULING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE (May 6, 2003) at 3.

On April 20, 2004, an ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR RULING ON LEGAL
ISSUES (April 20, 2004) was issued in Case 900, and is adopted and incorporated in its
entirety as if set forth fully herein.

On May 27, 2004, the consolidation of claims and cases in Case 900 was reversed; the
law of the case in each case is set out in the ORDER AMENDING RULINGS ON MOTIONS FOR
RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (referenced in Finding 17, above). See ORDER VACATING
ORDER TO CONSOLIDATE (May 27, 2004).

On February 8, 2005, the Klamath Tribes withdrew Contest 4244. See KLAMATH TRIBES’
VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF CONTEST (Feb. §, 2005).

On June 17, 2005, an ORDER ON MOTION FOR RULING ON LEGAL ISSUES (Order) was
issued resolving Contests 2746 and 2749 by denying the claim for Parcels 3 and 6.

On January 26, 2006, LaPaloma Enterprises, OWRD, the United States of America, and
the Klamath Project Water Users executed a STIPULATION TO RESOLVE CONTESTS
(Settlement Agreement) thereby resolving the remaining contests to Claim 708.

On January 30, 2006, the Adjudicator withdrew Case 254 from the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

OWRD finds that livestock watering including that which is incidental to irrigation is
limited to 1700 head as originally claimed.

‘The property appurtenant to Claim 708 was transferred to PACHECO PASS PROPERTIES,
LP (Claimant). See WARRANTY DEED (April 18, 2007), and CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP
ForMm (May 18, 2007).

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 708

Page 3 of 6



B. DETERMINATION

1. The Settlement Agreement executed between LaPaloma Enterprises, OWRD, the United
States of America, and the Klamath Project Water Users is adopted and incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

2. The Order issued by the Office of Administrative Hearing (June 17, 2005) is adopted and
incorporated as if set forth fully herein.

3. The elements of a Walton claim are established for Parcels 4 and 5. The GENERAL
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING WALTON CLAIMS is incorporated as if set forth fully
herein.

4, Because there is no evidence on the record to the contrary, the standard rate for irrigation,

being 1/40 of one cubic foot per second per acre as outlined in the GENERAL FINDINGS OF
FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION will apply.

5. Livestock watering including that which is incidental to irrigation is limited to 1700 head
as described in Finding 24, above. Diversion of stock water to the place of use is limited
to that which has been historically diverted for beneficial use and is reasonably necessary
to transport the water and to prevent the watercourse from being completely frozen when
transporting water outside of the irrigation season.

6. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that the portion of Claim 708
pertaining to Parcels 3 and 6 is denied and is of no force or effect.

7. Based on the file and record herein, IT IS ORDERED that the portion of Claim 708
pertaining to Parcels 4 and 5 is approved as set forth in the following Water Right Claim
Description.

[Beginning of Water Right Claim Description]

CLAIM NO. 708
FOR A VESTED WATER RIGHT

CLAIM MAP REFERENCE:
CLAIM # 708 SETTLEMENT MAP — PARCEL 4 (Jan. 13, 2006), and
CLAIM # 708 SETTLEMENT MAP — PARCEL 5 (Jan. 24, 2006)

CLAIMANT: PACHECO PASS PROPERTIES, LP
PO BOX 485
SNELLING, CA 95369

SOURCE OF WATER:
FORT CREEK, tributary to the WOOD RIVER, and
CROOKED CREEK, tributary to the WOOD RIVER

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 708
Page 4 of 6



PURPOSE OR USE:

IRRIGATION OF 1058 ACRES (PARCEL 4) WITH INCIDENTAL LIVESTOCK
WATERING UP TO 1700 HEAD FROM FORT CREEK POD 1;

IRRIGATION OF 70.6 ACRES (PARCEL 5) FROM FORT CREEK POD 2;

IRRIGATION OF 29.0 ACRES (PARCEL 5) FROM CROOKED CREEK POD; AND
LIVESTOCK WATERING UP TO 1700 HEAD FROM FORT CREEK POD 2 AND/OR
CROOKED CREEK POD.

LIVESTOCK WATERING INCLUDING THAT WHICH IS INCIDENTAL TO IRRIGATION
MUST NOT EXCEED 1700 HEAD.

RATE OF USE:

2.5115 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) AS FOLLOWS:

1.48 CFS FROM FORT CREEK POD 1 FOR IRRIGATION OF PARCEL 4 WITH
INCIDENTAL LIVESTOCK WATERING, MEASURED AT THE POINT OF DIVERSION;

1.0 CFS, BEING 0.42 CFS FROM FORT CREEK POD 2 AND 0.58 CFS FROM CROOKED
CREEK POD, FOR IRRIGATION OF PARCEL 5, MEASURED AT THE POINTS OF
DIVERSION; AND

0.0315 CFS FOR LIVESTOCK WATERING FROM FORT CREEK POD 2 INCLUDING ITS
DITCHES, AND/OR CROOKED CREEK INCLUDING ITS DITCHES MEASURED AT THE
PLACE OF USE, NOT TO EXCEED 20,400 GALLONS PER DAY .

DIVERSION OF STOCK WATER TO THE PLACE OF USE ON PARCEL 5 IS LIMITED TO
THAT WHICH HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY DIVERTED FOR BENEFICIAL USE AND IS
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO TRANSPORT THE WATER, AND TO PREVENT THE
WATERCOURSE FROM BEING COMPLETELY FROZEN WHEN TRANSPORTING
WATER OUTSIDE OF THE IRRIGATION SEASON.

THE RATE OF USE FOR IRRIGATION MAY NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE CUBIC FOOT
PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

4.0 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH
YEAR.

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE:

. Use - Period

Irrigation with Incidental

Livestock Watering on Parcel 4 April 1 - October 1

Irrigation on Parcel 5 April 1 - October 1

Livestock Watering on Parcel 5 January 1 - December 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 14, 1864

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 708
Page 5 of 6






	Claim 674
	Claim 675
	Claim 676
	Claim 677
	Claim 678
	Claim 679
	Claim 680
	Claim 681
	Claim 682
	Claim 683
	Claim 684
	Claim 685
	Claim 686
	Claim 687
	Claim 688
	Claim 689
	Claim 690
	Claim 691
	Claim 692
	Claim 693
	Claim 694
	Claim 695
	Claim 696
	Claim 697
	Claim 698
	Claim 699
	Claim 700
	Claim 701
	Claim 702
	Claim 703
	Claim 704
	Claim 705
	Claim 706
	Claim 707
	Claim 708

